


REYNOLDS HISTORICAL 
GENEALOGY COLLECTION 



ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

3 833 01394 4530 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2019 

https://archive.org/details/genealogicalrecoOOknol 







GENE A L 0 GIG A L RECORD 

of 

/ 
THOMAS WAIT 

And his descendants 

This genealogy is compiled as a loving tribute to my Great Aunt 
CAROLINE C (HAZEN)WAIT and her husband CHARLES E WAIT #319 in this record. 

Compiled by WALTER J.KNOLL 
Public Accountant 

69lU N.Odell ave. 
Chicago 31 Ill. 



' 

■ 



Tf1 

I 

1702650 

EARLY ANCESTORS 

o 
Most of the early ancesters of the Wait or Waite families came from 
England. They spelled their names various ways,such as Wayte-Wayt- 
Wayght-Waight-Wate-ffeight-Waiet etc. The earliest emigrant was a 
Richard Waite,born in 1586,and was in Boston Mass.,in 163U. There was 
a Richard Waite,who was born in l608,who took up grants of land in 
Watertown Mass.,in 1637,and Thomas rtait born in 1601 was in Portsmouth 
Rhode Island. 
Like many of the English families,the %ite family was granted a Coat 
of Arms. The Crest is described as a bugle horn,stringed sable,garnished 
an Arms "Argent chevron gules between three bugle horns,stringed,sable, 
borne by the name Wayte. r 
The motto of the Wait family is "Pro aris et foc&s" meaning "For our homes 
and altars". 
The name Waite means a minstrel,taken from the German name Wacht,which 
means Watch or Watchman. 

PLEASE NOTE. 

In order to locate the person you are interested in, please refer to 
the name index in the rear of this record. 



. 

. 



Page #1 

#1 THOMAS WAIT (1) WTethersfield Parish,Essex,England 
1601-1677-On his arrival in America,landing in Rhode Island, 
he applied for a lot on which to build,and was granted it 
on 7/1/1639* On 3/l6/l6iil he became a Freeman in Newport R.I. 
He died in Portsmouth R*I.,before April 1677 intestae. 
This Thomas Wait was a cousin to the Richard Waite of Watertown 
Mass.,who was a large land owner. 

Children were (2) 

#2 Samuel Wait-Born l6U0~died l69U-M-Hannah Y/hitman* 
3 Joseph Wait-Died 8/25/l665-M-Sarah /?. 

Benjamin Wait-B-l6Uli.-Died 173U-M-Martha Leonard r/ '' J ^ 

5 Jeremiah Wait-Died 1677-M-Mart ha Browne11-B-May 16U3 
died 2/l5/l7Ul|-No issue. 

6 Thomas Wait-D-1733-M-Sarah Cooke 
7 Mary Yfeit-D-1713-M-li/5/l676 Joseph Anthony-D-1728 
8 Rueben Wait-D~10/7/l707-M-Tabitha Lounders 

2 SAMUEL WAIT (2) 
16U0-169U in Narragansett R.I. 1633-in Wickford 1668-in 
Portsmouth R.I. l677-l69U-M-Hannah Whitman of Kingston R.I. 

9 Samuel Wait-B-1676-D-abt 1752-M-Alice Wightman of Kingston R.I 
10 John Wait-B-9/10/l67 8 
11 Joseph Wait-B-5/l9/l682-M-Elizabeth ? 
12 Susanna W ait-B-10/2U/16 8U-D-1758-M-Moses Barber, she married 

again to Benjamin Perry,who had a son Freeman Perry, 
who M-Mercy Hazard,who ha a son Charles R Perry,who 
married Sarah W Alexander,who had a son Oliver Hazard 
Perry,Commodore of U.S.Navy. 

3 JOSEPH WAIT (2) 
Died 8/25/l665-Lived in Kimgston R.I.,M- Sarah ? 

13 William Wait-B-1665-M-Elizabeth ? -Lived in Rochester Mass. 





Page #2 

#ll BENJAMIN MIT (Sergeant) (2) 
l6l^i-170U-M-Martha .Leonard of Springfield Mass.6/8/1670. 
She was born 5/15/161*9*daughter of John Leonard of Springfield Mass 
Benjamin Wait and his father Thomas v»ait #1, bought' lands in 
Brookfield Mass.,XHHt on 2/3/1700-They lived in Hatfield Mass in 
1668. His lot in Hatfield was 16 rods wide.He took the oath of 
allegiance on 2/8/1678 in Hatfield.He was killed by the Indians 
at Deerfield Mass in 170l|. 

Children were (3) 

ll; Mary Wait-b/25/l672-M-12/ii/l690 to Ebenezer Wells. 
15 Martha Wait-B-l/23/1673 
16 Sarah Wait-B-l675-M-John Belden of Hatfield Mass. 
17 Canada Wait-Born in Canada 1/22/1678-M-Joseph Smith of 

Hadley Mass. 
18 John Wait-B-l/l7/l680 Hatfield Mass.Died in 17UU—M— 

Mary Belden 
19 Joseph Wait-B-July 1682 died soon after 
20 Jeremiah Wait-B-9/2h/l68U 
21 Joseph Wait-B-ll/l8/l688 on 5/10/1731 was granted 5 acres of 

land in Northampton Mass. 

HATFIELD GREAT CALAMITY 
In the Spring of 1677,benjamin Wait's house was situated 
on the west side of Hatfield Street,just south of Kings 
Hill,and was burned on 9/19/1677. A party of abt 50 Indians 
(instigated by the French)felled upon the town of Hatfield, 
set fire to the town,shot and killed several,and made 
captives of others. During this attack,Benjamin Wait's family 
consisted of his wife Martha,and three mentioned girls 
above(ifli|-/^l5-Tf 16)were taken captives, and were taken to 
Canada. Benjamin Wait then ransom his family,and had to pay 

<^200,and when he went after them,he found a little daughter 
had been added to his family,who was then named Canada,as she 
had been born in Canada.She is vf 17 above mentioned. 

#5 JEREMIAH WAIT (2) 
Died in 1677-Martha Browe11-B-May 16U3-D-2/l5/l7iiU 

Children (No Issue) 

#6 THOMAS WAIT (2) 
Died 1733-was a tailor 5/6/1673-a freeman 3/25/1673-married 
Sarah Cooke. 

Children were (3) 

22 
23 
2ii 

Mary Wait-D after 1759-M-John Earle 
Thomas wait-B-12/2l/l68l-D-1757-i'i-Elizabeth ? 
Benjamin Wait-Died 8/U/173li-M-Mary ? 





Page #3 

#7 MARY WAIT (2) 
Died in 1713-M-l*/5/1676 to Joseph Anthony-D-1728 

Children were (3) 

25 J ohn Wait 
26 Joseph Wait 
27 Susanna Wait 
28 Thomas wait 

8 RUEBEN WAIT (2) 
Died 10/7/1707-M-Tabitha Lounders 

Children were (3) 

29 Thomas wait-B-U/'23/1683-M-Mary Tripp 
30 Eleanor Wait-B-l/Ii/1688-M-Abiel Tripp 
31 Benjamin Wait-B-1/12/1690 Single 
32 Joseph Wait-B-6/2U/l693-M-Elizabeth Wolf 
33 Abigail Wait-B-6/2H/1693 Single 
3k Rueben Wait-B-l/l5/l695*-M-Elizabeth Hathaway 
35 Tabitha Wait-B-1/15/1695 Single 
36 Jeremiah Wait-B-l/16/l698-Died 9/16/175U Single 

9 WILLIAM WAIT (3) 
Born 1665-M-Elizabeth ?-Lived in Rochester Mass. 

Children were (U) 

37 Elizabeth Wait-B-2/l*/l696 
38Ruth “ait-B-9/29/1699 
39 William Wait-B-7/29/l701 
kO Samuel Wait-B-lt/l5/170li 
1*1 Abigail Wait-B-9/26/1707-M-Joseph Tripp 

II' 10 JOHN WAIT (3) 
Born 1/17/1680 Hatfield Mass.Died 17 hit-M-Mary Belden 
He ovmed land in Whately Mass in 1719 where they lived. 
Also owned land in Northampton Mass. 

Children were (It) see next sheet for children. 





Children of John Wait jj= 18 (b) 
Page ffli 

fh2 John Wait-B-l2/3/1703“D-3/U/1776-Whately Mass-M- 
Submit Hastings-D-12/23/1807 at Whately Mass, 

ii3 Martha ^ait-5-2/20/l706-M-8/l0/1738 Nathan Hawks 
111; Mary Wait-B-6/22/l708-M-Benjamin Minn of Deerfield Mass. 
iS Lydia Hait-B-10/7/l710 died soon 
U6 Lydia Wait-B-7/U/1712-M-Noah Coleman of Whately Mass. 
U7 Eunice Wait-B-1720-M-Isreal Graves -Whately Mass. 
U8 Benjamin Wait-B-l/h/1718 
b9 Eleanor Wait-B-12/10/1722 

-+50 Elisha Wait-B-10/10/1725-D in June 1816-M-Martha Wells." 
He was in the Lexington Alarm,as a minute man. 

51 Sarah Wait-no date 

f 20 JEREMIAH WAIT (3) 
Born 9/2U/168U 

Children were (I4) 

52 Nathan Wait-B-2/15/l711-D-ll/25/l79S-M~Hannah Billings. 
^e was a selected man in 1763 Ashfield Mass.Member of the 
Congregational Church 1763 in Ashfield Mass. 

53 Simeon Wait(Deacon)-B-abt 1716-M-Martha Dickinson on 2/8/1739 
A^deacon in 176U-settled in Christian Lane in Whately Mass. 
Owned 53 acres of land. 

k2 JOHN WAIT (1*) 
Born 12/3/1703 died 3A/1776 at Whately Mass.M-on 9/19/1723 to 
Submit Hastings-died 12/23/1807 at Y/hately Mass.Owned 31 acres. 

Children were (5) 
5U Joel Wait-B-3/13/1726 -was a minute man in the call of the 

Lexington Alarm from Whately,for training.Also served 
in the Army at Saratoga, 

55 Jerusha Wait-B-1/2L/1728 
56 Elenaor Yfait-B-L/li/1730 
57 Seth YJait-B-8/12/l732-M-3/20/l753 Submit Smith-Kept a tavern. 
58 Lydia «ait-B-9/26/173b 
59 Katherine Wait-B-12/25/1736 
60 Chloe Wait-B-2/23/1738 
61 Mary Y/ait-B-U/l8/17Ul-M-William Brown 
62 John Wait-B-ll/25/17h3-M-Mary ?-Settled on the Straits-Owned" 

3 acres of land-was in the call df Lexington Alarm 
from W-hately for training. 

63 Submit V/ait-M-Wait Broughton 
6U Joel Wait-B-9/9/175L-Died 7/Vl83U-M-^ebora;h Biood-D-8/26/1829 

age 7L-He operated a Tavern in Y/hately Mass. 
#50 ELISHA WAIT (b) '/:) 

Born 10/10/1725-D-in 1816-M-Martha Wells. 
Children were' (5) 

65 Elihu Wait-B-8/lU/l758-D-7/19/l828-M-l*/29/l778 to nebecca Graves 1st. 
2nd marriage to Electa Kellogg-D-ll/9/1838-lst wfie 
died 8/11/1821 

66 Consider Mait-B-3/25/l762-D-12/i*/l829 
67 Jonathan Wait-B-U/20/177U-died L/6/1335-Owned a cloth Dressing 

machinery in 1811 





Page #5 

itS2 NATHAN WAIT (U) 
Born 2/15/l711-D-ll/25/l79S-Lived with his son Jeremiah #70 
where J.B.Wait now lives-M-Hannah Billings,a daughter of Richard 
Billings.was a member of the Congregational Church,and a selected man 
in 1763 in Ashfield Mass. 

Children were (5} 

69 Mary Wait-B-6/5/l7UO 
70 Jeremiah Wait-B-12/l6/l?U2-D-3/l6/l8l7-M-Rachel Bement of 

Ashfield Mass-D-12/23/l8lU-He served in the French & 
Indian wars. 

71 Elijah Wait-B-2/3/l7LR-*He operated a tavern abt 178U in Williamsburj 
Mass in Hampshire Co.on a farm located on the natfield Hoad. 
Later this was known as the Cleveland Tavern 

72 Asa Wait-B-3/23/l7ii7 

53 SIMEON WAIT-*(U) 
Born abt 1716-He settlelin the Lane-Frob.Lots #36 and #37 in 2nd 
division of the Commons,and sold same to <&bial Bragg,and moved to the 
Straits. M-2/8/1739 to Martha Dickinson. 

Childeen were (5) 

73 Martha 1Jait-B-10/5/l7U4 
7U Marion Wait-B-7/5/17ii7 
75 Gad Wait-B-3/10/l751-M-12/l9/l771 to Hannah Brown-He was in the 

Muster Roll as a minute man from Whately Mass and Hatfield 
Mass for training. He started a store in Ashfield Mass,but 
failed. 

Sh SETH WAIT (5) 
Born 8/12/1732-M-3/20/1753 tb Submit Smith 

) 

Children were (6) 

76 Jerusha V/ait-Bap.9/13/1772 

62 JOHN WAIT (5) 
Born 11/25/l7U3-M-Mary ? 

Children were (6) 

77 Solomon Wait-B-10/13/1768 
78 Edward Wait-B-10/2/l770 
79 Betsey Wait-B-12/22/1772 
80 Selah Wait-B-2/15/1775 
81 John Wait-B-8/16/1777 
82 ’William Wait-3-9/18/1779 
83 Submit Wait-B-5/l3/l782 
8U Chester G Wait-3-9/11/17Sit 
85 Judith Wait-3-7L/25/1737 Twin 
86 Electa Wait-3-1/25/±£l?3? twin 
87 May Wait-B-6/20/l739 



' 



Page ft6 

£6U JOEL WAIT (5) 
Born 9/9/175U-D-7 A/133 U Known as Landlord Aait-M- 
Deborah Blood-D-3/26/1829 age 7U 

Children were (6) 

#65 

88 
89 
90 
91 

92 
93 
9h 
95 
96 
97 

Lemuel Wait-B-5/l/1776-D-9/l9/l8li7-M-2/23/l795 Roxa Allis 
Abel Wait-B-7/18/1778 
Aaron Wait-B-9/8/l780—4-Sarah Morton 
Obadiah Wait-B-l/8A783-L-12/l0/l850-*i-l/12/l80L to Salome Swift 

He was a potter. 
Luke ^ait-B-5/9/1785-M-Mary Kellogg-he was a potter. 
Anna “ait-B-7/2/1787 
Amy Wait-B-11/21/1789 
Sally Wait-B-5/l2/l791-D-l/8/l8l2 
Joel V»ait-B-3/27/l793-D-2/l5/l86U -M-Nancy kxx±x±±8artlett 
John Wait-B-10/l5/l795-Bived at ’Wendell-M-2/2U/l822 to Harriet 

Coburn. 
ELI HU WAIT (5) 

Born 8/1U/1758-D-7/19/1828-M-U/29/1778-lst M to Rebecca Graves- 2nd 
M to Electa Kellogg-D-ll/9/l838-lst wife died 8/11/1821 

Children were (6) 
98 Lucreta *<ait-B-ll/5/l779 
99 Polly Wait-B-U/5/l78U-M-^oel Munson 
100 Galvin Wait-B-5/2 2/17 35-M-J4/U/I8II Sarah Brown 
101 Demis wait-B-6/26/l786-M-Gideon Dickinson 
102 Sally Wait-B-7/26/1787-M-Spencer Brown 
103 Luther Wait-B-l/2l/l7S8-D-6A/l8U6,was a clothier—4-Experience 

Dickinson 
10U Roxa Wait-B-U/16/1789-M—John Rice. 
105 Rufus Wait-B-7/9/1790-M-Abigail Dickinson-she D-10A/1853 
106 Rebecca Wait-B-12/l2/lZ25-M-Abner Cooley 
107 Elihu Wait-B-6/2/1797 
108 Sylvetter Wait-B-6/l2/1799 
105iGhester Wait-B-12/2R/1793 Le Roy N.Y. 

66 CONSIDER WAIT (5) 
Born 3/25/l762-D-12/U/l829-Lived at Poplar Hill-lst M to Sarah Lull 
2nd marriage to Elizabeth Weaver-D-7/28/1822 

Children were (6) 

109 Nancy Wait-B-ll/29/l788-M-Chester Morton 
110 Cynthia «ait-B-l/20/l790-M-Levi Smith 
111 James «ait-B-3/l8/l791-Ohio-M-Eliza Ashley 
112 Enos Wait-B-h/l/l792-Brunswick Ohio-D-3/2/l869-M-Martha Allis 
113 Henry Wait-3-3/27/l793-M-Sophia Allis 
Ilk Sally Wait-B-6/l6/l796-M~Justin Brown 
115 William Wait-B-ll/ll/l797-M-Mary Chamberlin 
116 John Wait-B-5/6/l799-D-l/5/l853-M-Lucinda Dickinson 
117 Elizabeth Wait-B-l/16/1801-M-Emmons Meekons 



' 

SI M.'l0|;JilU 

■ 



Mage #7 

67 JONATHAN WAIT (5) 
Born li/20/l77li-D-U/6/l835-Bived at Grass Hill-M-lst to 
Betsey Brown 3/l/l797-B-3/l/1777-D-l/23/l8l7-M-2nd to 
Nancy Robinson-B-U/2U/l73J4 

Children were(6) 

118 Eliza Wait-B-5/26/l798-M-Alanson Ring 
119 Amy Wait-B-8/ll/l800-M-Eri Sanderson 
120 Horace Wait-B-orn 1802 
121 Martha Wait-B-12/2/l803-M-Aretas Train 
122 Elsie Wait-B-l/lVl806-M-V/.H.Judd 
123 Alphia Wait-B-12/l6/l807-M-Alvira Judd-Lived at Grass Hill 

she was from Morthamoton Mass* 
12U Delight Wait-B-4;/20/l8l0-M-JoeI Flagg 
125 Horace Wait-B-9/29/l8ll-Hatfield Mass.M/lst to Julia 

Robinson-6/20/l836-M-2nd to Mary Bridgeman 
126 Sophia Wait-B-9/lO/l813 
127 Spencer Wait-B-10/5/l6lU~ 
128 a daughter ? B-l/23/1817 
129 Nancy Wait-B-10/6/l820 
130 Betsey «ait-B-9/22/1822 - 
131 Electa Wait-B-10/26/l82l* 
132 Chauncey Wait-B-12/5/l828-D-of Y/ounds 6/27/l86h 

70 JEREMIAH WAIT (5) 
Born 12/16/l7i|2-D-3/16/l8l7-£?3*±£ M-Rachel Bement of Ashfield 
Mass .she D 12/23/181age 72-ne served in the French & Ind Wars 

Children were (6) 

133 Oliver Wait-B-U/l0/l763-D-5/25/178U Born in Hyntstown 
Mass,which was changed to Ashfield Mass* 

13h Miriam Wait-B-ll/7/l76U-D-7/2o/l790-3-in Huntstown Mass 
135 Nathan W'ait-B-9/2/l766-Lived on the old homestead 
136 Gad Wait-B-9/3/1768 
137 Benjamin Wait-B-9/13/l770 
138 Rachel Wait-B-3/5/1773 *D-Young 
139 Mary Wait-B-6/5/1775-D-8/10/1777 
1U0 Lois Wait-B-5/30/l777-D-5/27/l787 
liil Jeremiah Wait-B-10/i5/l779 
ll*2 Joseph Y/ait-B-7/l7/l782 -M-Lucretia Crafts 





Page /f 8 

V 

88 LEMUEL WAIT (6) 

Born 5/1/1776-D-9/19/18U7-Lived in Westbrook Bridge-M- 
2/23/1795 to Roxa Allis. 

Children were (7) 

1U3 Russell Wait-B-7/29/1796 Westbrook Bridge-41-11/12/1816 
to Mary Ann Emnions Morton. 

lljJl Dency Wait-3-12/2l/l798-M-Elijah Burlap of Sutton 
1U5 Harris Wait-B-ll/l7/l800-D-5/7/l868-lst M- to Phebe Hunt 

M-2nd to Louisa Bowman-lst wife d-9/l/l830 
1U6 Lemuel Wait-B-l/12/l803-M-Louisa Dickinson 
1U7 Roxana 11 ait-3-2/9/1805-^1-Cyrus B.Bardwell 
1U8 Fidelia Wait-B-5/l0/l807 
lii9 Allen Wait-B-ll/5/1809-M-Susan Pratt 
150 William V<ait-B-3/3l/l8l2-Ludlow-M-Asenath Dutton 
151 Electa Wait-B-8/l/l8lli-D-U/17/l861 
152 ' Eliza Ann Wait-B-12/22/l8l6-M-Rufus Mosher 

91 OBADIAH WAIT (6) 
Born 1/8/1783-D-l2/10/1853 was a Cooper-Lived at Chicopee- 
M-Salome Swift 1/12/180U 

Children were (7) 

153 Aloristan Wa i t -B -12/13/1805-M-A11 he n Vining 
15U Alonzo Wait-B-8/li/l807-M-Ann Adams 
155 Caroline Wait-B-7/l9/l8ll-M-Cullen Vining 
156 Fanny.7iTait-B-7/2l/l8l3-M-Grosvenor Bowers 
157 Sanford Wait-B- /?-M-Clementine Look 
158 George Wait- no date 
159 Carlos Wait-B-10/2l/l828-D-5/l6/l85U 

96 JOEL V7AIT (6) 
Born 8/27/l793-D-2/l5/l86U-M-wancy Bartlett 

Children were (7) 

160 Ann Eliza Wait-B-3/22/l82l;-M-Walter Elder 
161 Lord Nelson Wait-B-8/9/1825 
162 Laniel Bartlett Wait-B-8/25/l828-D- U/26/1867 
163 Aaron Elam flait—B-8/30/l831-M-ll/l/l853 -Nancy E Dane 
164 Henry Morton Wait-B-3/23/l834 
165 Joel Lyman Wait-B-1 i/30/1836 
166 Wright Noble Wait—B-7/4/1838 
167 Arthur Alfred Wait-B-8/30/l84l 
168 Nancy Cornelia Wait-B-2/23/1843-D-10/ll/l853 



. 

i f HH 

• i ■ 

• ' 



Page #9 

97 JOHN WAIT (6) 
Born 10/l5/l795-Bived in 'Wendell-M-2/2U/1822 Harriet Coburn 

Children were (7) 

169 Sylvester Wait-B-5/l6/l826-M-lst to Abby A Horton 5/15/1850 
B-7/11/183 2-D-9/20/1858-M-2nd Mary A Thayer-B-ll/25/l81*; 

100 CALVIN WAIT (6) 
Born 5/22/1785-W-U/U/1811 ^arah Brown 

Children were (7) 

170 Louisa Wait-B- ?—M-Franklin Graves 
171 Minerva Wait—M-Dwight Boyden 
172 Dolly Wait 
173 Elizabeth Wait-B-10/8/l82U-M-Edward Graves 
17 u Sarah Wait-M-Horace Blanchard 
175 Ariette Wait-M-William P.Smith 

105 RUFUS Wait (6) 
Born 7/9/1790-M-Abigail Dickinson-She D-10/l*/l853 

Children were (7) 

176 Charles E Wait-Born 3/lO/l8l)4-Bolton-M-Mary C Brown 
177 George A Wait-B-l*/L/l823-M-Mary S Batchelder of Conway Mass. 

removed to North Amherst 
178 Rebecca G Wait—Born 6/6/l826-D-9/l*/l838 
179 Rufus D W'ait-Born U/12/1853-M-?/2/1857-Eunice Polly of 

Williamsburg Mass. 

Ill JAMES WAIT (6) 
Born 3/18/1791 Ohio-M-Rliza Ashley 

Children were (7) 

180 Semantha J Wait-B-1*/25/1823 -D young 
181 nester F Wait-Born 6/l9/l825-*M-William ± Ross 
182 James L Wait-Born 9/l/l827-M-Sarah Ross 

‘ 183 Charles G Wait-3-1*/2/1830 
181* Julius B Wait-Born 9/19/1832-Killed by in the Battle of 

Stone River in 1863-M-Lovorina Frances 
185 George F Wait-Born 12/29/1835-M-Mr Martin 
186 Mary E Wait-B-5/6/l839-D-6/10/l855 
187 Enos A Wait-Born 7/21/181*1'-M-Marion Fuller 
188 John B Wait-Born 3/l9/l81*l*-M-Nancy Wait 
189 Judd Vfait-Born 8/2l/l81*8-D-/it/ii 1*/21/1853 



,'iB* 

ii | ■ i ii i s i m 

. 

. 



Page #10 

112 ENOS TCA.IT (6) 
Born u/1/1792 Brunswick Ohio-M-Martha Allis 

Children were (7) 
190 James Monroe Wait-B-9/U/l8l7-M-01ive Miller 
191 George Wait-12/6/l8l9-M-Sarah Francis 
192 John Wait-Born 7/2U/l823-M-Martha Swift 
193 Elisha Wait-3-ll/l/l827-M-Harriet Swift. 

113 HENRY WAIT (6) 
Born 3/27/1799-M-Sophia Allis 

Children were (7) 

19U Fidelia Wait-B-2/3/l8l8 
195 Sophia Wait-B-12/l2/l820 
196 Henry Wait-B-9/l6/l822 
197 Dwight Wait-B-6/18/1828 
198 Lucius YVait-B-12/12/1835 
199 Nancy Wait-B-2/2/1838 
200 Angelina Vfeit-B-7/2l/lQkh 

116 JOHN WAIT (6) 
Born 5/6/1799-Died 1/5/1853-M-Lucinda Dickinson 

Children were (7) 

201 Samuel Grimes Wait-B-l827-D-6/2/l853 
202 James wait- 
203 Milton Wait 
20h Helen Wait 

123 ALPHA WAIT (6) 
Born 12/l6/l807-Lived at Grass Hill-M-Almira Judd of Northampton 

Children were (7) 
205 Nancy Wait-Born 12/2/183 8-M-E E Sanderson 
206 Lydia A Yfait-B U/16/18L1 
207 Mary E Wait-Born 5/22/18U3 
208 (Francis E Wait-B-9/6/l8U7 

125 HORACE WAIT (6) 
Born 9/29/l8ll Hatfield Mass.-Mist to Julia Robinson 6/30/1836 
M-2nd to Mary Bridgeman 

Children were (7) 
209 William R Wait-B-9/6/1837-Killed before Petersburg Va 6/18/1861* 
210 Emily J Wait-B-8/5/l81a 
211 Julia "ait-B-5/11/181*3-M-Lyman Abbott 
212 Edward L Wait-B-7/l6/l8U7 





Page /fll 

135 NATHAN WAIT (6) 
Born 9/2/l766-Lived i n Old Homestead-M-Lucy Munson,who was 
a daughter of Rueben Munson. 

Children were• (7) 

213 Patty Wait-5-12/7/1790 
21U Thomas Wait-B-10/8/l79U 
215 Lois Wait-3-8/25/1796-M-Harwood Smith 
216 Nancy Wait-B-ll/23/1798-M-Amasa »<ade 
217 Lucinda Wait-B-5/8/l800-M-Rueben Jenney Jr. 
218 Electa Wait-B-l/9/l80U-D Young 
219 Nelson Wait-B-12/U/l805 
220 Electa Wait-3-12/6/l807-M-0tis Kingsley 
221 Lucy Wait-B-2/1/1810 
222 John Bement Wait-5-8/5/l8l2 
223 Julia Wait-B-ll/26/l8l5-M-Edward Warner 

136 GAD WAIT (6) 
B-9/8/1768—M-Phebe Yeamans-Intention of marriage I4/IO/1788 
He died of ^exrangement(Ashfield Grave stone) in Oct.1831. 
He was named after his Uncle Gad.She was B-1769-D-1;/25/1839 
69 yrs-5 months-6 days. 
Children were born in Ashfield Mass. (7) 

221; Rhoda ftait-B-7/26/l792-3-Prob.M-David Howes 1788-Buried 
in Ashfield Cemetery. 

225 Jerusha Wait-B-July 1793 
226 Simeon Wait-B-iB 179U 
227 Henry ftait(Twin) B-179U 
228 Horace Wait-Twin-B-179li 
229 Ethan Wait-B-5/23/1800 
230 Philander ft'ait-B-1805 
231 Lorensa ftait-3-3/23/l8lU 
232 William ftait-3-3/17/1817 

137 BENJAMIN WAIT(6) 
B-9/13/1770-D-9/28/l830-^I-Polly Mott-of Goshen-D-3/15/1861; age 86 

Children were (7) 
233 Rebecca Wait-B-ll/l3/l79U-M-William Loomis 
23U Erastus Wait-B-2/l7/1797 
235 Sophia ftait-B-3/13/1799-M-Daniel Nichols 
236 Charlotte Wait-B-l/2/1802-D-2/ll/l8lO 
237 Sally Wait-B-7/U/l80l;-M-George W Mather 
238 Irena Y/ait-B-12/8/l806-M-fihKS±KKCharles N Miner 
239 Horace Wait-B-7/l5/l809 
2i;0 Charlotte Wait-B-l8ll-D-10/20/1830 
2Ul Martha Wait-B-8/8/l8l5-M-W.B.McIntire 



* 

. 
. 



Page fr12 

ll*l JEREMIAH WAIT (6) 
. Born 10/l5/1779-*~as a carpenter-D-H5/30/i855-M-Sarah Crafts who 

was a daughter of Moses Crafts-D-i*/l6/l83i*-M-2nd to Clarissa Davis on 
2/8/183 5-D-V30/185U 

Children were (7) 

21*2 Pamelia Wait-B-10/l0/l798-M-Lewis Wells 
21*3 Bethsheba Wait-B-9/ll/l80Q-M-Levi Graves 
2l*l* Hannah Wait-B-12/5/l802-D-Young 
21*5 Horace Wait-B-ll/17/l80li D young 
21*6 David Wait-B-8/l5/l807-D-ll/9/l822 
2l*7 Sophronia wait-3-10/li*/l809-M-J.M.Jewett 
21*8 Miriam Wait-B4*/2/l812-M-Nathaniel Hazelton 
2k9 Justin Wait-B-9/9/l8lli 
250 Eliza A Wait-B-8/ll/l8l6-D-young 
251 Eliza A Wait-B-10/l6/l8l8-m-Lewis Perry 

1U3 RUSSELL WAIT (7) 
Born 7/29/1796 West Brook Bpidge-M-ll/12/l8l6-M=i3?£E2^33ll6-Mary 
Anna Emmons Morton 

Children were (8) 

251 Chauncey Wait- 
232 Albert A Wait 
253 Merana Wait 
2Sh Julia Ann Wait-S- M-Edwin Brainard 
255 Fidelia Wait-M-Hon John Smith 
256 Lyman R Wait 
2^7 Emily Wait 

11*5 HARRIS WAIT (7) 
Born ll/l7/l800-D-5/7/l868-M-lst to Phebe Hunt-D-9/l/l830 
M-2nd to Louisa Bowman 

Children were (8) 

258 Mary Ophelia Wait-B-2/8/l829-M-George Russell 
*259 Laura Louisa Wait-B-2/l9/l839-D-2/2/181*6 

11*6 LEMUEL WAIT (7) 
Born 1/12/1803-M-Louisa Dickinson 

Qfiildren were (8) 
260 Almira Wait 
261 Sophia Wait 

150 WILLIAM WAIT (7) 
Born 3/31/l8l2-M-Asenath Dutton 
Children were (8) 
262 Lemuel D Wait-B-3/l2/l81*5-M-Angelina M Fairbanks 
263 and other ? 



■ 



Page ^13 

163 AARON WAIT (7) . 
Born 8/30/l831-^-ll/l/l853 Nancy E Dane 

Children were (8) 

26U Willis Edgar Wait-E-ll/8/l85li-D-8/16/l856 
265 Charles E Wait-B-ll/6/l856-D-7/26/l863 
266 Anna E Wait-B-ll/13/l858-D-6/l5/l863 

169 SYLVESTER C WAIT (7) 
B-5/16/1826-M-lst to 5/15/1850 Abby A Horton-B-7/ll/l832 
D-9/20/1858-M-2nd to Mary Thayer-B-ll/25/181+2 

Children were (8) 

267 Julius Edward Wait-B-1/2/1651-E-9/12/1853 
268 Herbert Leslie ^ait-B-2/7/1858 -D young 
269 Anna Leslie «ait-E-9/2/l86l 
270 Abby Amelia ,»ait-B-i|/3/l865 

176 CHARLES E WAIT (7) 
Born 3/10/l8ll;-Bolton-M-Mary C Brown 

Children were (8) 

271 Charles Atvrood Wait-B-2/lU/l8iUi-M-Anna Miller 
272 Edward 0 Wait-B-2/l5/l81+7 

177 George A Wait-(7) 
Born U/U/1823 -M-Mary S Batchelder of Conway Mass, removed to 

Amherst Mass. 
Children were (8) 
273 Abby Amelia Wait-B-10/l5/l860 

179 RPFUS D WAIT (7) 
Born I;/l2/l853-M-7/2/l857 Eunice Polly of Williamsburg Mass. 

Children were (8) 
27k Harriet M Y/ait-B-10/18/1858 
275 Lottie B Wait-B-9/16/1862 
276 a daughter-B-9/3/1871 

190 JAMES MONROE WAIT-(7) 
B-9/Vl8l7-M-01ive Miller 

Children were (8) 
277 Mary L Wait-B-3/ll/l81«5-M-William E Williams 
278 Wesley P Wait-B-3/ll/l81+7-M-Clatissa Collier 
279 Chester E Wait~E-3/17/1851 
280 Fremont A Wait-B-10/18/l855 
281 Oliver G Wait-B-6/17/1858 
282 Sanford tfait-B-10/29/l861 





■Page tlh 

191 GEORGE WAIT (7) 
B-12/6/l8l9-M-Sarah Francis 

Children were (8) 

283 Milton £ Wait-B-12/17/l8i46-M-Lucy Meecham 

192 JOHN WAIT-(7) 
Born 7/2U/l823-M-IAartha Swift 

Children were (8) 

28U Haney M Wait-B-9/7/l81*5-M-Baniel Warner 

193 ELISHA WAIT-(7) 
Born 11/1/1827-M-Harriet Swift 

Children were (8) 

285 Morris J Wait-B-3/13/l852 
286 Sarah E Wait-B-10/30/l857 

21b THOMS WAIT-(7) 
Born 10/8/l79b-B-9/ll+/l856-M-Jan.l822 Electa Kingsley,a daughter 
of Supply Kingsley 

•Children were (8) 

287 Cordelia Wait-B-7/lU/l82U-M Daniel F Morton 
288 Chester E Wait-B-8/12/1825 
289 Judith W Wait-B-12/l5/l828^-William Stickney 
290 Charles D Wait-B-2/5/1831-M-ll/lU/l86l Althea M Fox 
291 Mary Wait-B-3/20/183 4-M -George Marks 

4 

219 NELSON WAIT*(7) 
M Caroline Warner of Leichester Mass. 

Children were (8) 

292 Horace Wait- died young 
293 Alonzo Wait-died young 
29U George Wait-B-l840 
295 Eliza Ann Wait-B-7/l/l8U2-M--John Avery 
296 Jenny Wait-B-1844-M-Chester Andrews 
297 Alonzo 'Wait died young 
298 Ellen E Wait 
299 Joseph W Wait 
300 Thomas r<ait 



11 



Page #15 

#222 JOHN WAIT (7) 
Born 8/5/l8l2-Lived in Old Homestead-M-Celia Ford 12/6/1838 

Children were (8) 

#301 Alfred E Wait-Born 9/20/181*0 
' 302 John Edward Wait-Born 12/12/18143 

303 Adelaide Wait-Eorn 9/20/l8l4.5-M-Arthur S Stephens 
30U Arthur V/ Wait-B-12/27/l61;7-died young 
305 Willis F Wait-B-3/21/1850 
306 Marah M Wait-B-ll/lU/l852 
307 Francis D Wait-B-8/l9/l856-D-6/2ii/l869 
308 Anna L Wait-B-2/l7/l860 

229 ETHAN WAIT (7) 
Born 5/23/1800 AshfieId,Franklin Co.Mass(In Connecticut River Valley) 
Pe lived in Philipstown N.Y.for aiwhile,then removed to Cuyahoga Co., 
Ohio.-M-Amanda Marble 11/13/1819 Phelps,Ontario Co.N.Y.She was 
born 2/l2/l8oU in Phelps,Ontario Co.N.Y. died l/8/l893-age 89 her father 
was a chair manufacturer. Ethan Wait and ^aniel Me Donnell built the 
first store near 'Willsons Mills in 1830 at Mayfield Center,Cuyahoga Co. 
Ohio.He also operated a mill. In 181|9 during the Gold Rush period 
Ethan Wait had the urge,and went to Claifornia to try his luck,and 
was never heard from again. 

Children were(8) 

#309 Horace Wait-B-U/21/1821 in Ashfield,Franklin Co.Mass.he was named 
after his Uncle Horace Wait. 

310 Philander Wait-B-12/22/l822 in Phelps,Ontario Co.N.Y.died 
2/22/1823-was named after his Uncle Philander Wait 

311 Jerusha or Gerucia Wait-Born 1/10/182U Phelps,Ontarion Co.N.Y. 
M-Dr Addison Butler-They lived in Boscobel Wis. 

312 Louisa Wait-B-12/5/l825-M-J:AV01eason-she died 3/20/1892-56 yrs. 
Buried in Grant T.S.Cemetery,Lake Co.Ill. 

313 Geraldine Wait-B-12/2/l827-M-Mr sbcaxxOwens. 
31U John W;a it-B-3/7/l33 0-M-Eliza Sheffield 7/3/l852-both buried 

in Evergreen Cemetery,Chagrin Falls -Ohio 
315 Lorenzo Wait-B-3/ll/l832-in Cuyahoga Co.Ohio.died 7/1U/1921 

• M-Rachel Townsend-died 5/6/1908 
316 Levi Wait-B-2/9/l83U-D-2/ll/l922-M-Sarah A Glynch-B-in iQhh 

died 1916-Both in Grant Cemetery,Lake Co.Ill.Lived 
in Volo Ill. 

317 Lucinda ,%it-B-8/l7/l836(twin)D-12/8/l855jburied in Grant 
Cemetery,Lake Co.Ill.She married Mr Smith. 

318 Amanda Wait-B-8/l7/l836 Cuyahoga Co.Ohio. (Twin) M^Huston 
Dilly 7/8/1863-D-6/2/1911-Lived in Gurnee Ill. 

319 Charles E Wait-B-12/5/l838-D-2/2l;/l9l5-^-caroline C Hazen 
320 Sarah 'Wait-B-7/l 2/181*2 lived in New London Wis.M-Mr Hamilton 

Both buried in Grant Cemetery,Lake Co.Ill. 
321 Hon George Wait-B-9/6/l9k0 in Cuyahoga Co.Ohio.D.7/1/1903 

M-Kathryn Hart-3-3/8/183h died ll/l*/l901 both buried 
in Grant Cemetery Lake Co Ill.She was born in Dublin 
Ireland,came to America with her folks in 1837 to Troy 
New York.They lived on a farm in Volo Ill.He enlisted 
in Company B-96th infantry 8/9/1862 in the Civil 'War. 
He was elected to the General Assembly from his district 
in 1886.No issue. 



* 

« 



Page jl6 

#23U ERATUS WAIT (7) 
Born 2/17/1797-M-lj/10/1820 to Polly Burroughs 

Children were (8) 

#322 
323 
32U 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
332 
333 

George A Wait-B-2/2li/l821-M-Elizabeth Williams 
Mary A Wait-B-5/l2/l823-M-John Woolley 
Ella J Wait-3-9/l5/l825Bi>i-^Tames B Parish 
Seth A Yfait-B-6/27/1827 
Benjamin F Wait-B-2/l/l830-M-Martha Ferris 
Charles H V/ait-B-5/26/l83U-E-Ella Stevens 
Charlotte Wait-B-^/22/1836-II^ev Johnson Wright 
Henrietta E Wait-B-U/l2/l83 8-M-Frederick Backus 
Sarah M Wait-B-8/25/I8I4O -M-Edwin Wright 
Julia A Wait-B-8/3/18U1-M-Edwin Hannum 
Frederick P Wait-B-2/7/l8Ul; 
Clarence Wait-B-8/8/l8U5 died young 

239 HORACE WAIT (7) 
Born 7/l3/l809-M-8/l3/l839 to Tamer A Dexter 
Children were (8) 

33U Henry M 7/ait -B-6/28/l8UO-M-Kelen M Finch 
335 Clark B Wait-B-9/lli/l856 
336 Melanctxhon D Wait-B-10/l/l8U6 died young 
337 Herbert B Wait-B-2/7/l8i;8 
338 Willis S Wait-B-9/29/1851 

. 2U9 JUSTIN WAIT (7) 
Born 9/9/181U-M-12/5/1839 Mary A Woolsey 
Children were (8) 

339 Edwin E Wait-B-3/8/l8U3 
3U0 John W Wait-B-8/l5/l8U6 
3Ul Ellen Wait-B-8/3l/l8U8-M-Charles Stowell 
3ii2 Justin Frank Wait-B-l/25/l853 
3U3 Charles F Wait-B-12/2U/l856-D-7/lVl863 

288 CHESTER K WAIT(8) 
Born 8/12/1825-^-11/23/185U Miranda Hubbard 

Children were (9) 

3kh Alice J Wait-B-11/15/1857 
3U5 Charles H Wait-B-i*/l5/l869 

301 ALFRED EUGENE WAIT (8) 
Born 9/20/l8HO-D-7/l/l866-M-l/l/l863 Elizabeth Franklin 

Children were (9) 

3U6 Esther Wait-B-August 186U 
31*7 Nettie Wait-B-l866 
3U8 John E Wait-E-6/19/1867 to Eliza Stoddard-lived in 

Thomas Wait's place. 



' 

. 



Page yf 17 

if3H JERUSHA or GERUCIA TRAIT (») 
Born l/lO/l82a Phelps,Ontario Co.N.Y.died 9/25/1905-M- 
Addison Butler-Lived in Boscobel YYis. 

Children is ere (9) 

3h9 Edwin Butler 
350 Edgar Butler- These two were in the Civil Aar,one died on the 

Battle field,and the other died of a decease 
contracted in the war. 

^313 GERALDINE WAIT (8) 
Born 12/2/1827-M-Mr Owens 

Children were (9) 

3^1 Carrie Owens-M-Mr Metcalf 
352 
352 

3lit JOHN WAIT (8) 
Born 3/7/l830-M-Eliza Sheffield on ?/3/l852-buried in Evergreen 
cemetery ,Chagrin Falls Ohio.The name Chagrin Falls taken from 
the Indian name Shggrin,meaning clear. 

Children were (9) 

351 George W Wait-B-5/25/l85U-D-5/30/l938-M-Nellie Rathburn.Both 
buried in Evergreen cemetery Chagrin Falls Ohio. 

355 Ida Wait-3-3/28/l858-D-3/6/l932-M-01iver Burton-both buried 
in Evergreen cemetery Chagrin Falls Ohio 

315 LORENZO WAIT (8) 
Born 3/11/1832 Cuyahoga Co.Ohio.died 7/lU/l921-M-in 1856 to Rachel 
Townsend-died 5/6/1908.They lived in Richland Co.Wis.and finally 
removed to Kimball,Brule Co.South Dakota. 
Children were (9) 

356 Helen Elizabeth Wait-B-2/ll/l859 Sylvah Corners Wis-D-5/l/l93U 
M-lst to Jerome Cross of Boas Wis,on 6/l2/l880.he died 

10/17/1907-2nd -M-to G.W.CORE of Boas Wis.on 5/10/1911 
He died 5/3/l92it-3rd -M-to G S Vickery on 5/5/1931 

357 Dighton Cole Wait-3-2/25/l86l in Richland 0o Wis.died 3/5/192U 
M-12/25/1879 to Susan A Grinnill-B-2/l5/l856-D-9/20/l9U6 

358 lone B Y/ait-3-12/13/1863 in Richland Co Vilis.died July 1932 
M-William Jones 5/10/1881 in Eagle ,Richland Co.Wis. 
No issue. 

359 Anora L Wait-B-2/l/l865 in Rlgin Ill.D-3/29/l93U-M-Albert 
P.Monell 9/2/1883-he died in 1933,both buried in 
Stickney,So Dakota 

360 Levi D Wait-B-6/26/1867 at Sylvan Corners Y<is.D-2/2U/1926 
M-2/25/1893 to Lulu A Wallace 

361 Charles A 'Wait-3-3/5/1873 in Richland uo.Y/is.D.5/23/19^3 
M-12/25/1899 to Grace Gibbs 

362 Nellie IS Wait-B-8/lO/l876 Richland Co .Wis .D. 6/30/193It-M- 
Eugene S Wallace 3/21/1896 at Kimball,So Dakota 



' 

. 

■ 



Page ;fl8 

318 AMANDA WAIT (8) 
Born 8/17/1836 in Cuyahoga Co.Ohio.Died 6/2/1911-H- 
Huston Dilly-3-3/20/l820 in Ohio-died 6/28/1903 buried in 
Warren Cemetery Gurnee Ill.lived in Gurnee Ill. 

Children were (9) 

363 George Huston Dilly-B-5/ll/l86lj. Me Henry Ill.died 10/9/1883 
Buried in Warren Cemetery Gurnee Ill. 

36U Francis Irene Dilly-B-2/^.875 Crystal Lake, Me Henry Co.Ill. 
M-Park G Smith 10/20/l88l in Cedar Falls Iowa 
died i;/2U/l936-buried in barren Cemetery Gurnee Ill. 
She lives in the warselles Retirement Home-60i| North 
uenesee st “aukegan Ill. 

36$ 

366 

•319 CHARLES E WAIT (8) 
B-12/5/l838-D-2/2u/l9l5-H-Caroline C Hazen-B-l8U3 died 1917 
both buried in Grant Cemetery,Grant T.S.Lake Co.Ill. 
This Caroline C (Hazen)Wait is the Great Aunt of the Compiler 
of this Genealogical Record. 

Children were (9) 

367 Douglas Van Rensellear Wait-B-10/27/l862-D-9/8/l9U9 
M-Fannie Richardson 12/13/1383 

368 George II Wait-3-in l86ii-died 10/10/192 9-M-Mary Werm 
a widow-3-1862 died 1/28/1931 

369 William Wait-B-abt 6/l6/l867-M-lst to???-M-2nd to 
Lydia Horn-B-abt 10/6/l88l-they live in Salinas Cal. 

320 SARAH WAIT (8) 
Born 7 / 12/l8[;2 -M-Mr Hamilton-lived in New London Wis..both 
buried in Grant Cemetery,Grant T.S.Lake Co.Ill. 

Children were (9) 

370 William Hamilton 
371 Chester Fay Hamilton 
372 
373 

339 Edwin E Wait (8) 
Born 3/8/181*3-Moved to Springfield Mass-M-Eliza A White 7/28/1863 

Children were (9) 

37b Maude Estelle ,Jait 
375* John W Wait-M-Fanny 0 Morgan 10/3/1868 



. 



Page #19 

3U8 JOHN E WAIT (9) 
M-6/19/1367 to Eliza Stoddard-live in Thomas ""ait’s place 

Children were (10) 

376 Arthur A Wait-B-2A/1870 

351 CARRIE OWENS (9) 
Married to Mr Metcalf 

Children were (10) 

377 Vera Metcalf-M-Mr Zimmerman-Live in Gurnee Ill. 
378 
379 

35U GEORGE E WAIT-(9) 
Born 3/23/l35U-died 3/30/1938-M-Nellie Rathburn-both in Evergreen 
Cemetery,Chagrin Falls Ohio. 

Children were (10) 

380 Willard L Waite-lives at 17U N Grove st East Orange N.J. 
381 Lawrence Wait-M-Gertrude Page-He died in 19U0,buried in 

Lakeview Cemetery,Cleveland.Ohio 
382 Edith Wait-died 11/9/1333 age 3yrs-in Evergreen Cemetery 

Chagrin Falls Ohio 
383 Frank Waite 

333 IDA WAIT (9) 
Born 3/23/1338 died 3/6/1932-M-Oliver Burton-both in Evergreen 
Cemetery Chggrin Falls Ohio 

Children were (10) 

38U Nettie Burton-lives at 23 S Franklin st-Apt ,f6 Chagrin Falls Ohio 
she M-lst to Paul Knowles-M-2na to L.C.Hageman-no issue 
from 2nd marriage.Both husbands in Evergreen Cemetery 
Chagrin Falls Ohio 

383 George Burton-Chagrin Falls Ohio 
386 Blanche Burton-M-Mr Hinchley-New Smyra Beach,Florida 

336 HELEN ELIZABETH WAIT (9) 
B-2/11/1839 in Sylvan Corners Wis.died 3/l/l93U-M-6/l2/l880 
Jerome Cross of Boas Wis.ae died 10/l7/l907-M-2nd to G.W.Core 
of Boas Wis.on 3/lO/l9H-he died 3/3/192U-M--3rd to G S Vickery 
on 3/3/1931 

Children were (10) 
387 Child died infancy 
338$ child died infancy 
389 Walter Scott Cross-died 3/11/1923 
390 lone 3ell Cross-B-6/l9/l883 
391 Eugene Cross-B-l/20/l899-M-July 2U.192U 





Page #20 

357 DIGHTON COLE WAIT (9) . 

B-2/25/1861 in Richland Go.Wis.D-3/5/l92U-M-12/25/l879 
to Susan A Gunnill-3-2/l5/l856-D-9/20/l9U6 

Children were (10) 

392 Thomas Lorenzo Wait-3-9/23/l880-D-6/26/l950-^-12/3/l902 to 
Carrie Me Creary -B-7/22/1883 

393 Herbert Claude Wait-B-9/28/l885-M-l/22/1913 to Ella M Burv/itz 
3-1/19/1892 

39U Florence Odessa ^ait-B-U/7/l893-M-2/l6/l9l6 Roland Lewis 

358 10NE B WAIT (9) 
B-12/13/1863 Richland Co.Wis.died July 1932-M-5/10/1881 in Eagle, 
Wis.to William Jones-No Issue 

359 ANORA L WAIT (9) 
Born 2/1/1865 in Elgin Ill.died 3/3 9/193U-M-Albert P Monell 
9/2/1883-He died in 1933-both died in Stickney,South Dakota 

Children were (10) 

395 Ogden Mone 11-B-6/23/I88I1-lives at 1115 N Monroe st Topeka Kansas 
with son 

396 Pearl Monell-B-12/20/l886-lives at Stickney So Dakota-No issue 
M-Mr Aszmus 

397 Lorenzo A Monell-Born March 1889-lives at Stickney So Dakota 
M-April 1911 to Edna Mooney 

360 LEVI D WAIT (9) 
Born 6/26/1867 at Sylvan Corners Richland Co.Wis.died 2/2U/1926 
-M-2/25/1893 to Lulu A Yfallace.she is now 38 yrs and lives alone in 
Armour So Dak. He was Mayor of Armour South Dakota for the third 
term.He died in Armour So Dak. 

Children were(lO) 

398 Harry W Wait-3-9/8/1895 Kimball So Dakota-M-9/8/l923 in 
Great Falls Montana to Ellen Katherine Larson 
B-7/27/1893 on iix Island of Lollard,Denmark 

361 CHARLES A WAIT (9) 
Born 3/5/1373 in Richland Co Wis.died 5/23/l9il3-M-12/25/l899 
to Grace Gibbs. 

Children were (10) 

399 Nellie May Wait -B-ll/2/l9QO-M-Howard F Pugh 
liOO Cora lone Yfeit-B-9/8/l902-M-3/2/l922 to Ross C Wilson 



' 

- 



Page It 21 

#362 NELLIE M WAIT (9). 
B-8/10/1876 in Richland Co.Wis-D-6/30/l93h-M-Eugene S Wallace 
3/21/1896 at Kimball,South Dakota 

Children were' (10) 

UOl India #ay Wallace-B-7/l3/l898-D-9/23/l90l| 
U02 Lynn Myron Wallace-B-9/30/1900-D-2 2/U/1920 
Ii03 J Gale Wallace-B-8/17/190U Richland Co. 

Wis.-M-in Gotham Wis to Alice Bateson on 11/23/19^3 
l|0l| Pearl Mildred Wallace-B-10/l0/l908 in Cedar Falls,Blackhawk Co. 

Iowa. 

36U FRANCES IRENE Dilly (9) 
Born 2/2/1873 Crystal Lake,Me Henry Co.Ill.M-Park G Smith-3- 
10/20/1881 in Cedar Falls la.Died U/2U/1936 it/2k/i^6-Buried in 
in Warren Cemetery,Gurnee Ill.She lives in the Marselles Retirement 
Horae—60li N Genesee st Waukegan Ill. 

Children were (10) 

i|03 "Wells Gardner Smith-died infancy in Gurnee Ill. 
1|06 Howard Smith-B-l/9/l910 Gurnee Ill.M-6/29/1933 to 

Grace S Jack 

367 DOUGLAS VAN RENSELLEAR WAIT (9) 
Born 10/27/l862-D-9/8/l9U9-M-Fannie Richardson 12/13/1883. 
She was born 3/23/1862 died in 1933,both buried in Grant Cembteyy, 
Lake C0.Ill.They lived in Wauconda Ill. 

Children were (10) 

1*07 Amanda Wait-B-3/l8/l883-D-ll/23/l937-m-lst to Ray Wilbur 
Morrill-he died Oct.l926-M-2nd to Ernest G 
Roggensack li/30/l927-No issue,from 2nd Carriage. 

1|08 Charles Ethan " a i t -B -3/l|/18 87 -M-Myrtie Wilkerson May 1907 
1|09 Adeline Lucinda ^ait-B-9/114/1888-M-lst to Oliver William 

Neish on 3/17/1903-3-7/17/1883 Spring Grove Ill.died 
12/2/1916 in Racine Wis.Buried in Pine View Cemetery 
North Waukegan Ill.-M-2nd to Arthur H Boehmer on 
Oct.111. 1923-3-2/2/1891 of Barrington Ill.No issue 
from secon marriage. 

1;10 Levi Wait-B-12/l9/l891-M-Ruby May Cleveland 3/31/191U 
Ull Georgiana A Wait-Born 9/21/1893 at Grays Lake Ill. -M-^arold 

Carr Stroker 2/3/1920-B-U/2/1896 in Palatine Ill. 

368 GEORGE M WAIT(9) 
Born in I861i-died 10/l0/l929-M-Mrs Mary Wrern-B-l862-D-l/28/l931 
Both buried in Forest Home Cemetery Chicago Ill. 
He v^as in the milk business .Last known address is l|2lU W Grand ave 
Chicago Ill.Bo issue from this marriage.She had some children 
of her former marriage. 





Page #22 

#369 WILLIAM WAIT (9) 
Born abt June 16.1867-^1-1st to ??-M-2nd to Lydia Horn-B abt 
Oct.6.1881. They lived in Salinas California 

Children were (10) 

Ul2 Alice wait-3-).;/2/l906-s ingle 
Ul3 Horace Wait-B abt 6/6/1907-M-Muriel Schrader 
U1I4. Jeannette ait-3-1909 died 19U5-M-Gilbert ^errlin 
Ul5 Cora Wait-B-12/l6/l910-L'-Kenne t h Brown U/29/l929-B-S/2li/l906 
Ul6 George V»ait-B-abt 1912-M-^ecelia ??? 
Ul7 Irene 'Wait-b-abt 19lU-M-Milton Wright 
Ul8 James *yait-B-19l6-M-Dorothy ?? live at 10 National st 

Galinas California 
I4.I9 Edwin Wait-B-abt 1918 
i;20 Robert Wait-B-abt 1920-M-Minetta ?? 

375 JOHN W WAIT (9) 
Carried 10/1/1368 to Panny 0 Morgan 

Children were (10) 

1*21 a son name ? born IO/2I4/I87I 

380 'WILLARD L WAITE (10) 
Lives at 17l* N Grove st East Orange N.J. 

Children were (ll) 

1*21§ Howard G Waite-M-Angelia ?-He owns the Wait’s Bird ^arm 
in Boynton Beach,Florida-?.0.Box 591 

1*22 Raymond Waite 

381 LAWRENCE WAITE (10) 
Married aertrude Page-He died in 1910,buried in Lakeview 
Cemetery,Cleveland Ohio 

Children were (ll) 

1*23 Margaret Waite 

390 IONE BELL CROSS (10) 
Born June 19.1883-M-12/12/1906 to Mr Me Bain 

LOOK-These had two foster children as follows (11) 

l*2l* Garland Leslie Sandmire-B-8/9/1911 
1*25 Ada Nell Sandmire-B-6/6/l911*-M-10/15/1932 to Mr Moran 



, 
. 

> i 11 9, 

■ 



391 EUGENE CROSS (10) 
Born l/20/l899-M-7/2l*/l92l* 

Children were (11) 

1*26 Eleanor Cross-B-5/l7/l926-M-Mr Wendt 

392 THOMAS LORENZO WAIT (10) 
B-9/23/1880-D-6/26/1950-M-12/3/1902 to Carrie Me Creary-B- 
7/22/1883 

Children were (11) 

1*27 AJyron Gerald *»ait-B-6/28/l906-M-10/ll4/l830 to Delma Sletmark 
Born 12/3/1907 

393 HERBERT CLAUDE WAIT (10) 
B-9/28/1S85-M-1/22/1913 to Ella M Burwitz-B-l/l9/l892 

Children were(11) 

1*28 Harold Raymond %it-B-10/3l/l913-D-ll/7/l913 
I4.29 Gordon Blaine Wait-B-8/3/l9l8-M-0ct.191*6 to Norma Canning- 

Now divorced. 
1*30 June Marie Wait-Born 6/9/1920 

39U FLORENCE ODESSA WAIT (10) 
Born l*/7/l893-M-2/l6/l9l6 to Roland Lems 

Children were (11) 

1*31 Carl Robert Lewis-B-8/28/l9l8-M-9/7/l93 9 to Elnora Weitzel 
1*32 

397 LORENZO A MONELL (10) 
Born March 1889-M-April 1911 to Edna Mooney at Stickney So.Dak. 

Children were (11) 

1*33 Beatrice V Monell-M-leonard G Endorf 

398 HARRY W WAIT (10) 
Born 9/8/l895> in Kimball,So Dak.-EM-9/8/1923 at Great Falls Montana, 
to Ellen Katherine Larson-B-7/27/l893 on the Island of Lollard 
Denmark. 

Children were (11) 

l*3l* Mary Ellen Wait-B-2/9/l925 Sibux Falls So Dak. 
1*35 ^aroara Lee ‘‘ait Born l/3/l928 Council Bluffs Iowa 
1*36 Harry Wallace kllait-Jr-B-3/8/l933 Sioux Falls So Dak.-single 





Page if 2k 

399 NELLIE MAY WAIT (10) 
Born ll/2/1900-M-Howard F Pugh 

Children were (11) 

1*37 David Lorenzo Pugh-B-l/l3/l9l;3 

UOO CORA IONE WAIT (10) 
• Born 9/8/1902-M-3/2/1922 to Ross C Wilson 

Children were (ll) 

li38 Ima Charlesetta Wilson-B-10/7/l922 at Gotham Wis. 
M-Buren Hoffman on 8/16/19UO 

1*39 Charles R Wilson-B-l/6/l92lt 
I4I4.O Richard F Wilson-B-Sept.1929 

llOl* PEARL MILDRED WALLACE (10) 
Born 10/l0/l9’08 Cedar Falls,Blackawk Co.Iowa.M-6/lt/l928 to 
Le Roy Shirk-B-10/l2/l903 in Gotham Wis. 

Children were (ll) 

Uhl Walter Wallace Shirk (ll)-B-h/U/1929 Gotham Wis.M-8/27/1950 to 
Sue Carolyn Shere 

Ui|2 Charles Le Roy Shirk-B-6/7/l930 died 10/5/1930 
Uk3 Robert Gene Shirk-B-5/l6/l932 Gotham Wis.M-6/l2/l953 to 

Beverly Ruth Neumann ^edar Falls,Rual Co.Church 
UUh J Gale Shirk-B-10/9/1935 Richland Center Wis. 
hUS Lynn Le Roy Shirk-B-9/9/l9U6 Richland Center Wis. 
Lli6 Dennis Edv/ard Shirk-B-7/l2/l9l|8 at Waterloo la. 

U06 Howard Smith (10) 
Born 1/9/1910 Gurnee Ill.died 10/1/19U5 Buried in Warren 
Cemetery,Gurnee Ill.M-6/29/1935 to Grace S Jack. 

Children v*rere (ll) 

Uhl Marsha Grace Smith-B-12/22/1937 Gurnee Ill. 
lilt8 Neal Gardner Smith-B-in 19^3 

U07 Amanda Wait (10) 
Born May 18.1885,died 11/23/1957-M-lst to Ray Wilbur Morrill, 
died in Oct.l926-M-2nd to Ernest 0 Roggesack on l|/30/l927 
No Issue from 2nd marriage. 

Children were (ll) 

ltlt9 Mildred Arietta Morrill-B-9/30/1905-B-10/2/1905 
li50 Elva Vivian Morrill-B-5/3l/l907-M-George H Stein ll/ll/l930 



' 

■ 



Fage ft2$ 

i|08 CHARLES. ETHAN Y/AIT (10) 
Lorn 5/U/1887 -M-lst to Myrtle Wilkerson in May 1907---2nd 
to nazel ??-M-3rd to Ella C Banker 9/2/1933-no issue from 
3rd marriage. 

Children were (11) of 1st marriage. 

U5l Ruby Louise Wait-B-7/5/l908 
1152 Georgiana Wait-B-7/23/l9H 
1153 Doris Wait-B-lO/lU/1913 
hSh Douglas Wait-B-lO/lU/1913 

Children of 2nd marriage(11) 

Il5>5 Lenore '‘ait 
U56 Lowell Y/ait 
U57 Beverly Wait. 

U09 ADELINE LUCINDA V/AIT (10) 
Born 9/lU/l888-M-lst to Oliver William Neish 5/17/1909 
B-7/17/1585 at Spring Grove Ill.died 12/2/1916 Racine Wis. 
Buried in Pine View ^emetery,North “aiikegan Ill.M-2nd to 
Arthur H Boehmer 10/lU/l925-Bor'n 2/2/1891 in Barrington Ill. 
No issue from 2nd marriage. 

Children were (ll) 

1158 Evelyn Fannie Neish-9_y/6/l910 in Racine Wis^M-^arl C 
Olson 2/11/1929-B-12/1/190U in Chicago Ill. 

1159 James Douglas Neish-B-10/3/l9lU in Waukegan Ill. 
M-Loverine £eth Ritta on Jan 193U-B-8/22/1915 

klO LEVI Y/AIT (10) 
Born 12/l9/l891-M-Ruby May Cleveland on 3/3l/l9lb 

Children were (ll) 

1160 Dorothy May Wait-B-l/l3/l9l5-D-l/2l/l917 
1161 Floy Beth Wait-B-2/l7/l9l6 
1*62 LaFern Marian Wait-B-Feb .1921 
1*63 George Cleveland Wait-B-5/29/l922 



■ 



age /f26 

1*11 GEORGIAN A YJAIT- (10) 
Born 9/2l/l895 at Grays Lake Hl.M-Harold Carr Stroker 
2/5/1920-B-U/2/1896 in Palatine Ill. 

Children were (ll) 

1*61* Norma Adeline Stroker-S-8/8/l921-M-Eldon Loraine 
Anderson 6/2 9/191*0-3-3/20/1918 

1*65 Jeane Dorothea Stroker-B-6/29/l92l* in Wauconda Ill. 
M-Howard E.Rippberger 9/29/19l*5*-B-11/21/1923 

1*66 Georgia Rae Stroker-B-10/I*/l923 Wauconda Ill. 
M-Vernon L Goryan 11/29/191*6-3-2/19/1927 

1*67 Howard Stroker-B-6/l8/l93l* in Wauconda Ill.Single. 

1*13 HORACE WAIT (10) 
Born abt.6/6/l907-M-Muriel Schrader 

Children were (ll) 

1*68 Children were four girls and one boy-one girl name was Marsha 

1*11* JEANNETTE WAIT (10) 
Born 1909-died 19l*5-^-Cilbert Herrlin 

Children were (ll) 

1*69 Gilbert Herrlin 

1*15 CORA WAIT (10) 
Born 12/16/1910-M-Kenneth Brown !*/29/l929-B-8/2l*/l906 

Children were (ll) 

1*70 Kenneth Browny -E-l/3/1930 
1*71 Arlene Brown-B-ll/l9/l936 
1*72 Gerald W Brown-3-2/7/1937 
1*73 Shirley Ann Brown-B-6/8/l9l*l* 

1*16 GEORGE WAIT (K» 
Born abt 1912-M-Cecelia ?/ 

Children were (ll) 

i*7l* Stewart Wait 
1*75 George Wait 



, 

■ 

' 



page /f27 

1*17 IRENE WAIT (10) 
Born abt 19lii-married Milton Wright 

Children were (ll) 

1*76 Sandra Wright 
1*77 George Wright 

1*18 JAMES WAIT (10) 
Born 1916-married Dorothy ?? 

Children were (11) 

1*78 Byron Wait-B abt 191*6 
1*79 Diana Wait-B abt 191*8 
1*80 Marilyn Wait-B abt 1952 
1*81 Charles k*ait-b abt 195? 

1*20 ROBERT WAIT-(lO) 
Born abt 1920-married to Minette ?? 

Children were (11) 

1*82 

1*83 

1*21* GARLAND LESLIE SANBMIRE (ll) 
Born 8/9/1911-M-?? 

Children were (12) 

1*81* ^erald Leslie Sandmire-B-9/3/l9l*7 

1*25 ADA NELL SANBMIRE (ll) 
Born 6/6/l911*-M-10/l5/l932 to Mr xrsnoiMoran 

Children were (12) 

1*85 Anna Colleen Moran-B-5/l9/l933-M-7/l*/l953 Mr Muldowney 
1*86 Donald Leslie Moran-B-8/9/1931*-M-9/H/1957 

1*87 Kerin Jean Moran-B-7/28/1937-M-6/26/1955 Mr Doudna 

1*26 ELEANOR CROSS (ll) 
Born 5/17/1926 M Mr Wendt 

Children were (12) 

1*88 Gene Richard Wendt B-9/8/195U 
1*89 Deborah Ann Wendt-B-8/9/1956 





Page rf-28 

1*27 Myron Gerald Wait (11) 
Born 6/28/1906-M-10/1V1930 to Helen Sletmark-B-12/3/l907 

Children were (l2) 

1*90 Thomas Douglas tiait-B-10/23/l9l*0 

1*29 GORDON BLAINE WAIT (11) 
Born 8/2/1918-M-Norma Canning(Now Divorced) 

Children were (12) 

1*91 Mary M Wait-3-10/30/l9l*7 
1*92 Daniel D Wait-B-3/3/191* 9 
1*93 David G Wait-B-i*/7/1951 

1*30 JUNE MARIE WAIT (11) 
Born 6/9/1920-M-July 19l*2 to Mr Fred R Carmack 

Children were adopted (12) 

l*9l* B'red R Carmack-B-10/8/l95l 
1*95 Suzanna M Carmack-B-12/ll*/l951* 

1*31 CARL ROBERT LEWIS (11) 
Born 8/28/1918-M-9/7/1939 to Elnora Weitzel 

Children were (12) 

1*96 Beverly Kaye Lewis-B-8/6/l9l*3 
1*97 Robert James Lewis-B-5/l9/l9U6 

1*33 BEATRICE V MONELL (11) 
Born-?? *M*-Leonard G Endorf 

Children were (12) 

1*98 Geary Lynn Endorf age 12 
1*99 Marilyn Endorf/ age 9 in 1957 

l*3l* MARI ELLEN WAIT*(11) 
Born 2/9/1925 Sioux Palls So Dak*M-John J Christiansen Born in 
Wisconsin 

Children were (12) 

500 Dana Lee Christiansen 
501 Leslie Jean Christiansen 
502 Scott Rand Christiansen 





Page ff29 

U35 BARBARA LEE WAIT(11) 
Born 1/3/1928 Council Bluffs Ia.-M-Joseph Faville Davis 
Born at Lake Mills Wis. 

Children v/ere (12) 

503 Elizabeth Ellen Davis-B-12/25/l957 Madison Wis. 

ii38 IMA CHARLESETTA WILSON(ll) 
Born 10/7/1922 at Gotham Wis.-M-Buren Hoffman 8/16/19UO 

Children were (12) 

50^ Kent Buren Hoffman-B-10/l9/l9U3 Richland Center Wis. 
505 Jean Lannette Koffman-B-3/22/1951 Richland Center Wis. 
506 Kife Duane Koffman-B-8/l7/1953 Richland Ceneter Wis 

hhO RICHARD F WILSON (11) 
Born Sept.l929-M-9/2l/l9U6 to Mary Frye 

Children were (12) 

507 Linda Wilson-Born 3/10/19U8 
508 Richard Wilson-Born 11/29/1950 
509 Michael Wilson-Born 11/22/195U 
510 Marilyn Dawn Wilson Born 1/23/1958 

Uhl Y/ALTER WALLACE SHIRK (11) 
Born U/h/l929 Gotham Wis-M-8/27/l950 to Sue Carolyn Shere 

Children were (12) 

511 Thomas Allen Shirk-B-5/lO/l95l Cedar Falls la. 
512 Roland Duane Shirk-B-ll/l5/l952 Cedar Falls la. 
513 Kevin Paul Shirk-B-3/5/195U-D-3/l9/l95U ^edar Falls la. 
5li| Cynthia Sue Shirk-B-10/7/l955 '■'edar Falls la. 

I4I4.3 ROBERT GENE SHIRK(ll) 
Born 5/16/1932 at Gotham Wis-M-6/l2/l953 to Beverly Ruth Neumann 
Cedar Falls la. 

Children were (12) 

515 David Gene Shirk -*b*Sept.l95U 
1 

hSO ELVA VIVIAN MORRILL (11) 
Born 5/31/1907-M-George H Stein ll/ll/l930 

Children were (12) 

516 VIVIAN NAOMI STEIN Born 8/5/1931^-1953 to William 
Cantrell(Divorced) In 1955 



1 



Page if 30 

U58 EVELYN FANNIE FEI3H (11) 
Born 7/6/1910 in Racine Wis.M-Earl C Olson 2/ll/l929 
B-12/1/190U in Chicago Ill. 

Children were (l2) 

517 Karen Lee 01son-B-6/28/l936 Wauconda Ill.M-Tom Lee Judson 
on 5/7/1955 Born 6/22/1932 

518 Earl James 01son-B-9/26/l9U7 Wauconda Ill. 

U59 JAMES DOUGLAS NEISH (11) 
Born 10/3/191^ in Waukegan Ill.M-Loverine Beth Ritta on 
l/2U/l93U-£orn 8/22/1915 

Children were (12) 
t 

519 Rita Jean Neish-B-9/3/l935 in Waukegan Ill- —5/29/195U to 
Raymond Nathan Pendleton-Phoenix Arizona 

520 Donna Elaine Neish-B-5/lU/l93 7 "Waukegan Ill.M-3/29/1956 to 
Laddie Hancock-Phoenix Arizona 

521 Nancy Lee Neish-B-10/22/1939 Maukegan Ill. 
522 James Russell Neish-B-10/7/l9U2 Waukegan Ill. 

k6h NOR..A ADELINE STROKER (11) 
Born 8/8/1921-M-Eldon Lorain Anderson 6/29/19^0-She was born 
3/20/1918 

Children were (12) 

523 Ray Elden Anderson-B-2/l4/l9Ul at Grays Eake -Lll. 
52ly Larry Randolph Anderson-B-?/28/l9k2 Grays Lake Ill. 
525 Carole Loraine Anderson-B-l/l0/l9UU Stephenson Wis 
526 Bruce Wayne Anderson-B- 12/22/19U8 Amberg Wis 
527 Harold Stroker-Anderson-B-2/lb/l950 Amberg Wis. 
528 Cynthia Lee Anderson-B-7/3l/l952 Lannon Wis. 

U65 JEANE DORETHEA STROKER (11) 
Born 6/29/192U Wauconda Ill.-M-Howard E Rippberger 9/29/19U5 
B-ll/21/1923 

Children were (l2) 

529 Gregory Allen Rippberger-B-5/9/l9k8 Round Lake Ill. 
530 Gary Lee Rippberger-B-ll/22/l950 Round Lake Ill. 

U66 GEORGIA RAE STROKER (11) 
Born lO/U/1928 Wauconda Ill-M-Veron . L Goryan 11/29/19U6 
Born 2/19/1927 

Children were (12) 
531 Cheryl Lynn Goryan-B-IO/II4./I9U 7 Round Lake Ill. 
532 Gayle Goryan B-8/1/1950 Waukegan Ill. 





page ,/-31 

U85 anna COLLEEN MORAN (11) 
Born 5/19/1933 -^-7/U/l95>3 to Mr Luldowney 

Children were (l2) 

533 Katherine Ann Muldowney -B-9/30/195U 
53U Michael James Muldoimey -B-3/2/1956 

I4.87 KERIN JEAN MORAN (ll) 
Born 7/28/1937-M-June 26th or 29th 1955 to Mr Doubna 

Children were (12) 

535 Larnell Ruth Doudna-B-12/28/l956 

516 VIVIAN NAOMI STEIN (ll) 
Born 8/5/193l-M-1953 to William Cantrell(Divorced in 1955) 

Children were (12) 

536 ANDREW HENRY CANTRELL-B-2/26/1955 

517 KAREN LEE OLSON (12$ 
Born 6/28/1936 Wauconda Ill-M-Tom Judson 5/7/1955 Born 6/22/1932 

Children were (l3) 

537 Ann Elizabeth Judson B-ii/27/1957 

519 Rita Jean Nsish (12) 
Born 9/3/1935 in Waukegan Ill.M-5/29/l95U to Raymond Nathan 
Pendleton-Phoenix Arizona 

Children were (13) 

538 James Edward Pendleton-Bdrn 11/3/1955 



■ 

. 



NAME INDEX 



' 

. 



Name Index 
Name Married to Serial #= Page # 1 

Abbott 
Lyman ^ulia Wait- 211 10 

Adams 
Ann Alonzo Wait 15U 8 

Allis ~ 

Martha Enos Wait 112 10-6 
Roxa Lemuel Wait 88 8-6 
Sophia Henry Wait 113 10-6 

Anderson 
Bruce Wayne 526 30 
Carole Loraine 525 30 
Cynthia Lee 528 
Eldon Loraine Norma Adeline Stroker U6h 30-2< 
Harold Stroker 527 30 
Larry Randolph 52U 30 
Ray Elden • 523 30 

Andrews 
Chester Jenny Wait 296 1U 

Anthony 
Joseph Mary Wait 7 3-1 

Ashley 
Eliza James Wait 111 9-6 

Aszmus 
Mr Pearl Monell 396 20 

Avery 
John Eliza Ann Wait 2 95 lU 

Backus 
Frederick Henrietta E Wait 329 16 

Banker • 

Ella C Charles Ethan Wait i*08 25 
barber 

Moses Susannah Wait 12 1 
Bardwell 

Cyrus B Roxana Wait 111? 8 8 
Bartlett 

Nancy Joel Wait 96 8-6 
B^tchelder 

Mary S Ceorge A Wait 177 13-9 
Bateson 

Alice J Gale Wallace 1)03 21 
Belden 

John Sarah Wait 16 2 2 
Mary John Wait 18 3-2 

Bement 
Rachel Jeremiah Wait 70 7-5 

Billings 
5-U Hannah Nathan Wait 52 

Blanchard 
Horace Sarah Wait 17U 9 

Blood 
Deborah Joel Wait 61i 5-U 



■ 

' 



Page # % Name 
NAME INDEX 

Married to Serial # 

Boehmer 
Arthur H Adeline Lucinda Wait 1*09 25-21 

Bowers 
Grosvenor Fanny Wait 156 8 

Bowman 
Louisa Harris Wait H*5 12-3 

Boyden 
Dwight Minerva Wait nk 9 

Brainard ' 
Edwin Julia Ann Wait 251* 12 

Bridgeman 
Mary Horace Wait 125 10-7 

Broughton 
Wait Submit Wait 63 h 

Brownell 
Martha Jeremiah 7/ait 5 2-1 

Brown 
Arlene U71 26 
Betsey Jonathan 'Wait 67 7 
Gerald W- 1*72 26 
Hannah Gad Wait 75 5 
Justin Sally Wait Ilk 6 
Kenneth Cora Wait 1*15 26-22 
Kenneth Jr 1*70 26 
Mary C Charles E Wait 176 13-9 
Bar ah Calvin Wait 100 9—6 
Shirley Ann 1*73 26 
Spencer Sally ’Wait 102 6 
Yfilliam Mary Wait 61 k 

Burlao 
Elijah Dency Wait lkh 8 

Burroughs 
Polly Eratus «^ait 23 h 16 

Burton 
Blanche Mr Hinchley 386 19 
Nellie Paul Knowles & L C Hageman 381* 19 
Oliver Ida Wait 355 19-17 

Butler 
Dr Addison Jerusha Wait 311 17-15 

Burwit z 
Ella Herbert Claude Wait 393 23-20 

Canning 
Norma Gordon Blaine Wait 1*29 29-23 

Cantrell 
Andrew Henry 536 31 
William Vivian Naomi Stein 516 31-29 

Barmack 
Fred R- June Marie Wait 1*30 28 
Fred R Jr h9h 28 
Suzanne M 1*95 28 

Christiansen 
■^ana Lee 500 28 
John J Mary Ellen Wait 1*31* 28 
Leslie Jean 5oi 28 
Scott Rand 502 28 

Chamberlin 
l>iary William Wait 115 * 





Name 
NAME INDEX 
Married to serial # Page # 3 

Cleveland 
Ruby May Levi Wait l*io 25-21 

Coburn 
Harriett John Wait 97 9-6 

Coleman 
Hoah Lydia Wait 1*6 1* 

Collier 
Clarissa Wesley P Wait 278 13 

Cooke 
Sarah Thomas Wait 6 2-1 

Cooley 
Abner Rebecca Wait 106 6 

Crafts 
Lucretia Joseph Wait 11*2 7 
Sarah Jeremiah Wait 11*1 12 

Core . 
G.W. Helen Elizabeth Wait 356 19-17 

Cross 
Eleanor Mr Wendt 1*26 23 
Eugene 391 23-19 
lone Bell 390 19 
Jerome Helen Elizabeth Wait 356 19-17 
Walter Scott 38? 19 

Dane 
Nancy E Aaron Elam Wait 163 13-8 

L'avis 
Clarissa Jeremiah Wait H*1 12 
Elizabeth Ellen 503 29 
Joseph Eaville Barbara Lee “ait 1*35 29 

•^exter 
Tamer A Horace Wait 239 16 

Dickinson 
Abigail Rufus Wait 103 9-6 
Experience Luther Wait 103 6 
Gideon Demis Wait 101 6 
Martha Simeon Wait 53 3-1 
Louisa Lemuel Wait ll*6 12-8 
Lucinda John Wait 116 10-6 

Dilly 
Frances Irene Park G Smith 361* 21-18 
George Huston • 363 18 
Huston Amanda ’Wait 318 18-15 

Doudna 
Mr Kerin Jean Moran 1*37 31-27 
^arnell Ruth 535 31 

Dutton 
Asenath William Wait i5o 12-8 



' 



NAME INDEX 

Married to 

1702650 
Mary Wait 

Anri Eliza Wait 

Geary Lynn 
Leonard G Beatrice V Monell 
Marilyn 

Fairbanks 
Angelina M- Lemuel D Wait 

Ferris 
Martha Benjamin F Wait 

Finch 
Helen M Henry M Wait 

Flagg 
Joel delight Wait 

Ford 
Celia John Wait 

Fox 
Althea M Charles D Wait 

Frances 

Name 

Earle 
John 

Elder 
Walter 

Endorf 

serial^ Page , 

22 2 

160 28-23 

li98 28 
1*33 28-23 
1*99 28 

262 12 

326 16 

331* 16 

121* 7 

222 15 

290 1h 

Loverine Julius B Wait 181* 

Sarah George Wait 191 ll*-10 
Franklin 

Elizabeth Alfred Eugene Wait 301 16 
Frary 

Lewis Eliza A Wait 251 12 
Frye 

Mary Richard F Wilson l*!*o 29 
Fuller 

Marian Enos Wait 187 9 
Gibbs 

Grace Charles A Wait 361 20-17 
Gleason 

J A Louisa Wait 312 15 
Glynch 

Sarah A Levi Wait 316 15 
Goryan 

Cheryl 
Gayle Hae 
Vernon L Georgia Rae Stroker 

531 
532 
1*66 

30 
30 
30-26 

Graves 
Edward Elizabeth Wait 173 9 
Franklin Louisa Wait 170 9 
Isreal Eunice Wait 1*7 1* 
Rebecca Elihu Wait 65 6-1* 

Levi Bathsheba Wait 21*3 12 

Grinnell 
Susan A Dighton Cole Wait 357 20-17 



; r 



NAME INDEX 
Name Married to Serial # Page It 

Hageman 
L.C* Nettie Burton 381* 19 

Hamilton 
Mr Sarah Wait 320 18-15 

Hancock - 

Laddie Donna Elaine Neish 520 30 
Hannun 

Edwin Julia A Wait 331 16 
Hart • 

Hasting 
Kathryn Hon George Wait 321 15 

Submit John Wait h2 k 
Hathaway 

Elizabeth Rueben Wait 3k 3 
Hawks * 

Nathan martha Wait U3 
t 

k 
riazelton 

Nathaniel Muriam Wait 2k8 12 
Hazen 

Caroline C - Charles E Wait 319 18-15 
Herrlin 

Gilbert Jeannette Wait UiU 26-22 
Gilbert Jr 1*69 26 

Hoffman 
Buren Ima Charlesetta Wilson U38 29-2k 
Jean Lannette 5o5 29 
Kent Buren 5olt • 29 
Kife Duane 506 29 

Horn - 

Lydia William Wait 369 22-18 
Horton 

Abby A Sylvester Wait 169 13-9 
Howes David Rhoda "ait 22k 11 
Hubbard 

Miranda Chester K Wait 288 16 
Hmnchley 

Mr Blanche Burton 386 19 
Hunt 

Phebe Harris Wait ll*5 12-3 
Jack 

Grace S Howard Smith 1*0 6 2U-21 
Jenney 

Rueben Jr Lucinda Wait 217 11 
Jev/ett 

J.M. Sophronia Wait 21*7 12 
Jones 

William lone B Wait 358 20-17 
Judd 

Alvina Alphia Wait 123 10-7 
W H Elsie Wait 122 7 

Judson 
Ann Elizabeth 537 31 
Tom Lee Karen Lee Olson 517 31-30 





NAME INDEX 
Name Married to serial j$ Page £ (p 

Kellogg 
Electa Elihu Wait 65 6-h 
Mary Luke ^ait 92 6 

Kingsley 
Otis Electa Wait 220 1A-11 

Knowles 
Paul Nettie Burton 381; 19 

Larson 
Ellen Katherine narry W Wait 398 23-20 

Leonard 
Martha Benjamin Wait k 2-1 

Lewis 
Beverly Kaye U96 28 
Carl Robert Elnora Weitzel ii31 23 
Robert James 1*97 28 
Roland Florence Odessa Wait 39U 23-20 

Look 
Clementine Sanford "'ait 157 8 

Loomis 
William Rebecca Wait 233 11 

Rounders 
Tabitha Rueben Wait 8 3-1 

Lull 
^arah Consider Wait 66 6 

Me Bain 
Mr lone Bell Cross 390 22 

Me Creayy 
Carrie Thomas Lorenzo Wait 392 23-20 

Me Intire 
W.B. Martha Wait 21a 11 

Marble 
Amanda Ethan ’Wait 229 15 

Marks 
George Mary Wait 291 Hi 

Martin 
Mrs George Wait 185 9 

Mather 
ueorge W Sally Wait 237 11 

Meekons 
Emmons Elizabeth 'Wait 117 6 

Me e chain 
Hi Lucy Milton E Wait 283 

Metcalf 
Mr Carrie Owens 351 19-17 
ttera Mr Zir.merman 377 19 

Miller 
James Monroe ^ait Olive 190 13-10 

Anna Charles Atwood “*ait 271 33 
Miner 

Charles N- Irena Wait 238 11 
Monell 

Albert P Anora L Wait 359 20-17 
Beatrice V Leonard G Endozrf 1*33 23 
Lorenzo A Edna Mooney 397 23-20 

Ogden 395 20 

Pearl Mr Aszmus 396 20 
Mooney 

Edna Lorenzo A Monell m 23-20 





NAME INDEX 
Name Married to serial it Page ft 

Moran 
Mr Ada Nell Sandmire U25 27-2? 
Anna Colleen Mr Muldovmey 1(85 31-27 
Donald Leslie U86 27 
Kerin Jean Mr Doudna 1(87 31-27 

Morgan 
Fanny 0 John W Wait 375 22-18 

Morrill 
Elva Vivian George H Stein 1(50 29-211 
Mildred Arietta hh9 2h 
Ray Wilbur Amanda Wait hoy 2U-21 

Morton 
Chester 1Mancy Wait 109 6 
haniel F Cordelia Wait 287 Hi 
Mary Ann Emmons Russell Wait . 1U3 12-8 
Darah Aaron Wait 90 6 

Mosher 
Rufus Eliza Ann Wait 152 8 

-Mott 
Polly Benjamin Wait 137 11 

Muldov.ney 
Mr Anna Colleen Moran U85 31-27 
Kathlene Ann 533 31 
Michael Janie: g 53U 31 

Munn 
Benjamin Mary Wait Mi k 

Munson 
Joel Polly Wait 99 6 
Lucy Nathan Wait 135 11 

Neish 
Donna Elaine Laddie Hancock 520 30 
Evelyn Fannie Earl C Olson 1(58 30-25 
James Douglas Loverine Beth Ritta 1(59 30-25 
James Russell 522 30 
Nancy Lee 521 30 
Oliver 'William Adeline Lucinda Wait 1(09 25-21 

Neumann 
Beverly Ruth Robert Gene Shirk hh3 29-211 

Nichols 
Daniel Sophia Wait 235 11 

Olson 
Earl C Evelyn Fannie Neish 1(58 30-25 
Earl James 518 30 
Karen Lee Tom Lee Judson 517 31-30 

Owens 
Mr Geraldine Wait 313 17-15 
Carrie Mr Metcalf 351 19-17 



' 



NAME INDEX 
Name Married to serial f Page ft 

Page 
Uertrude Lawrence Wait ■ 381 22-19 

Parish 
James B. Ella J Wait 32l* 16 

Pendleton - 

James Edward 538 31 
Raymond Nathan Rita Jean Neish 519 31-30 

Polly 
Eunice Rufus D Wait 179 13 “9 

Pratt 
Susan Allen Wait 11*9 8 

Pugh 
Howard F Nellie May Wait 399 2l*-20 
^avid Lorenzo 1*37 21* 

Rathburn 
Nellie George E Wait 351* 19-17 

Rice 
John Roxa “ait 101* 6 

Richardson 
Fannie Douglas Van ^ensellear Wait 367 21-18 

Ring 
AIanson Eliza “ait 118 7 

Rippberger 
Gary Lee 530 30 
Gregory Allen 529 30 
Howard E Jeane Dorothea Stroker 1/65 30-26 

Ritta 
Loverine Beth Janies Douglas Neish 1*59 30-25 

Robinson 
Julia Horace Wait 125 10-7 
Nancy Jonathan Wait 67 7 

Roggensack 
Ernest G Amanda Wait 1*07 2l*-21 

Ross 
Bar ah James L Wait 182 9 
William nester F 7/ait 181 9 

Russell 
George Mary Ophelia “ait 258 12 

Sanderson 
E.E. Nancy Wait 205 10 

Eri Amy Wait 119 7 
Sandmire 

Ada Bell Mr Moran 1*25 27-22 

Garland Leslie 1*21* 27-22 

Gerald Le slie 1*81* 27 
Schrader 

xiars ha 1*68 26 

Muriel Horace Wait 1*13 28-22 

Sheffield 
Eliza John Wait 3H* 17-15 

Shere 
Sue Carolyn Walter Wallace Shirk i*i*i 29-21* 



- 



NAME INDEX 

Name married to serial fr Page if 

Shirk 
Charles Le Roy • Ui2 2h 
Cynthia Sue 5ll* 29 
^avid ^ene 515 29 
Dennis Edward UU6 2ii 
Kevin Paul 513 29 
Le Roy Pearl Mildred Wallace hoh 2h 
J.Gale hhh 2h 
Lynn Le Roy liU5 2h 
Robert Gene Beverly Ruth Neumann 1*3 29-21* 
Ronald Duane 512 29 
Thomas Allen 511 29 
Walter Wallace-Sue Carole Shere 1*1*1 29-21* 

Sletmark 
^elma Myron herald Wait 1*27 28-23 

Smith 
Mr Lucinda Wait 317 15 
Park G Frances Irene Dilly 36U 21-18 

Howard Grace S Jack i;06 21 

fiarwood Lois Wait 215 11 

John(Hon) Fidelia Wait 255 12 

Joseph Canada Wait 17 2 

Levi Cynthia Wait 110 6 

Marsha Grace 1*1*7 2ii 
Neal Gardner m 2ii 
Submit Seth Wait 57 5-1* 
Wells Gardner 1*05 21 

William P Ariette Wait 175 9 
Stein 

George H Elva Vivian Morrill l*5o 29-21* 
Vivian Naomi Yfilliam Cantrell 516 31-29 

Stephens 

15 Arthur S-Adeline Wait 303 
Stevens 

Ella Charles H Wait 327 16 

Stickney 
Hi William Judith W Wait 289 

Stoddard 
Eliza John E Wait 31*8 _19-16 

Stowe11 
Charles Ellen Wait 3 i;l 16 

Stroker 
Georgia Rae temon L Goryan 1|66 30-26 

narold Carr Georgiana A Wait hll 26-21 

Howard 1*67 26 

Jeane Dorothea Howard E Rippberger U65 30-26 

Norma Adeline Eldon Loraine Anderson ii61i 30-26 





NAME INDEX f\ 
Name - Married to serial # Page f1V 

Swift 
Harriett Elisha Wait ' 193 U4-IO 
Martha . John Wait 192 iu-10 
Salome Obadiah Wait 91 8-6 

Thayer - 
Mary A Sylvester Wait 169 13-9 

Townsend 
Rachel Lorenzo wait 315 15 

Train 
Aretas Martha Wait 121 7 

Tripp 
Abiel Eleander Wait 30 3' 
Joseph Abigail Wait hi 3 
Mary Thomas Yiiait 29 3 

Vickery 
G.S. Helen Elizabeth Wait 356 19-17 

Vinning 
Alethea Aloristan Wait 153 8 
Cullen Caroline Wait 155 8 

Wade 
Amass Nancy Wait 216 11 

Wait 
Aaron Sarah Morton 90 6 
Aaron Elam Nancy E Dane 163 13-8 
Abby Amelia 270 13 
Abby Amelia 273 13 
Abigail 33 3 
Abigail Joseph Tripp hi 3 
Abel 89 6 
Adelaide 303 15 
Adeline Lucinda-Oliver W Neish & Arthur H Boehmer U09 25-21 
Albert A 232 12 
Alfred E Elizabeth Franklin 301 16-15 
Alice J 3 hh 16 
Alice hi 2 22 

Almira 260 12 
Allen Susan Pratt 11*9 8 
Alonzo Ann Adams iSh 8 
Alonzo 293 Hi 
Alonzo 297 11; 
Aloristan Althea Vining 193 8 

Al£>hia Alvira Judd S&123 10-7 
Amanda Ray YYilbur Morrill & Ernest G Roggensack Ii07 2U-21 

Amanda Huston Dilly 318 16 

Amy 9h 6 

Amy Eri Sanderson 119 7 
Anna E 266 13 
Anna Eliza halter Elder 160 8 

Anna L 308 15 
Anna Leslie 269 13 
Anora L Albert P.Monell 359 20-17 
Anna 93 6 

Angelina 200 10 

Ariette William P Smith 175 9 





name index 
married to Name serial # Page //= f ( 

WAIT 
Arthur Alfred ' 167 8 

Arthur A 376 19 
Arthur W 30k 15 
Asa - 72 5 
Barbara Lee Joseph Faville Davis U35 29-23 
^athsheba Levi Graves 283 12 

benjamin Martha Leonard k 2 2-1 

Benjamin Mary ? 2k 2 

Benjamin 31 3 
^enjamin k8 k 
Benjamin 137 11-7 
benjamin F Martha Ferris 326 ' 16 

Betsey 79 5 
Betsey 130 7 
Beverly ( k57 25 
Byron k U76 27 
Calvin ^ara’n Brorni 100 9-6 
Canada Joseph Smith 17 2 

Caroline Cullen Vining 155 8 

Carlbs * 159 8 

Charles k8l 27 
Charles Atwood-Anna Miller 271 13 
Charles D Althea M Fox 290 lk 
Charles W Grace Gibbs 361 20 -17 
Charles Ethan Mvrtle Wilkerson 

V k08 26-21 

Charles E Mary C Brotm 176 13-9 
Charles E 265 13 
Charles E Carolyn C Hazen 319 13-15 
Charles F 3k3 16 

Charles H 3k5 16 

Charles G 183 9 
Charles H Ella Stevens 327 16 

Charlotte 236 11 

Charlotte 2k0 11 

Charlotte Rev Johnson 7/tight 328 16 

Chauncey 132 7 
Chauncey 251 12 

Chester io5i 6 
Chester E 279 13 

Chester G 8k 5 
Chester K Miranda Hubbard 288 16-lk 

Chloe 60 k 

Clark B 335 16 

Clarence 333 16 

Consider ^arah Lull-Elizabeth Weaver 66 6-k 

Cora lone Ross C Wilson kOO 2k-20 

Cordelia Daniel F Morton 287 lk 

Cora Kenneth BroT/m kl5 . 26-22 

Cynthia Levi Smith 110 6 





wame 

WAIT 

NAME INDEX 
married to serial jf Page 

Daniel Bartlett 162 8 

Daniel D 1*92 28 
David 2U6 12 

David ‘ 1*93 28 
Delight Joel Flagg 12h 7 
Demis Gideon Dickinson 21101 6 

Dency Elijah Burlap HU* 8 

Diana 1*79 27 
Dighton Cole -Susan A Grinnill 357 20-17 
Dolly 172 9 
Dorothy May 160 25 
Doris U53 25 
Douglas 151 25 
Douglas VanRensellear Fannie Richardson 367 21-18 

Dwight 197 10 

Edith 382 19 
Edward 78 5 
Edward L 212 10 

Edward 0 272 13 
Edwin E Eliza A White 339 18-16 

Edwin - 1*19 22 

Eleanor Abiel Tripp 30 3 
Eleanor 19 k 
Eleanor 56 k 
Electa 86 5 
Electa 131 7 
Electa 151 8 

Electa 218 11 

Electa Otis Kingsley 220 11 

Elihu Rebecca Graves & Electa Kellogg 65 6-1 

Elihu 107 6 

Elisha Martha Wells 50 h 
Elisha Harriett Swift 193 H-io 

Elijah 71 5 
Eliza Alanson Ring 118 7 
Eliza Ann Rufus Mosher 152 8 

Eliza A 250 12 

Eliza A Lewis Frary 251 12 

Eliza Ann John Avery 295 1k 
Elizabeth Emmons ^eekons 117 6 

Elizabeth Edward Graves 173 9 
Elizabeth 37 3 
Ellen Charles Stowell 3ll 16 

Ellen E 298 11 

Ella J James B Parish 321* 16 

Elsie W H Judd 122 7 

Emily 257 12 

Emily J 210 10 

Enos Tartha Allis 112 10-6 

Enos A Marion Fuller 187 9 

Erastus Polly Burroughs 231* 16-11 

Ethan Amanda Marble 229 15-11 

Esther 3U6 16 

Eunice Isreal Graves 17 h 



. 

' 



Name 

?tAIT 

NAME INDEX 

married to serial^ Page # 

Fanny. Grosvenor Bowers 156 8 

Fidelia 1U8 8 

Fidelia ** 
19U 10 

Fidelia Hon John Smith 255 12 

Florence Odessa-Roland Lewis 39U 23-20 
Floy Beth Uio 25 
Francis D 307 15 
Francis E 208 10 

Frank 383 19 
Frederick P 332 16 

Fremont A 280 13 
Gad Hannah Brown 75 5 
Gad Phebe Teamans 136 11-7 
George 158 8 

ueorge Sarah Francis 191 li;-10 
Seorge 29U 111 

aeorge Hon Kathryn Hart 321 15 
George '■'ecelia ? Ul6 26-22 

George 1)75 26 

George A Mary S Batchelder 177 13-9 
George A Elizabeth William 322 16 

George Cleveland U63 25 
ueorge E Nellie Rathburn 351) 19-17 
George F Mrs Martin 185 9 
George M Mary Werm 360 21-18 
Georg&ana 1)52 25 
Georgiana A Harold Carr Stroker bn 26-21 

Geraldine Mr Owens 313 17-15 
Gordon Blaine Norma Canning 1)29 28-23 
Hannah 21)1) 12 

Harold Raymond 1)28 23 
Harriett M 271) 13 
Harris Phebe Hunt Sc Louisa Bowman 1U5 12-8 

Harry W Ellen Katherine Larson 398 23-20 

Harry Wallace 1)36 23 
Helen 301) 10 

Helen Elizabeth-Jerome Cross & G W Core Sc - 

G S Vickery 356 19-17 
Henrietta E Frederick Backus 329 16 

Henry Sophia Allis 113 10-6 

Henry 196 10 

Henry 227 11 

Henry Morton 161; 8 

Henry M Helen M Finch 331) 16 

Herbert B 337 16 

Herbert Claude- -Ella M Burwitz 393 23-20 

Herbert Leslie 268 13 

Hester William Ross 181 9 
Horace 120 3 
Horace Julia Robinson Sc Mary Dridgeman 125 10-7 

Horace 228 11 

Horace Tamer A Lexter 239 16-11 

Horace 2 21)5 12 



~ 

■ 



Name 

x 
Wait 

NAME INDEX 
married to serial^ 

Horace 292 
Horace 309 
Horace Muriel Schrader Uio 
Howard G Angelia ? 1*214 
Ida Oliver Burton 355 
lone B William Jones 358 
Irena Charles N Miner 238 
Irene Milton Wright U17 
James Eliza Ashley 111 
James 202 
James Dorothy ? ltl8 
James L Sarah Ross 182 
James Monroe Olive filler 190 
Jeannette Gilbert Berrlin liii* 
Jenney Chester Andrews 296 
°eremiah Martha Brownell 5 
Jeremiah 20 
Jeremiah 36 
Jeremiah Bachel Bement 70 
°eremiah Sarah Crafts lbl 
Joel 5U 
Joel Deborah Blood 6U 
Joel ^ancy Bartlett 96 
Joel Lyman 165 
Jerusha 55 
Jerusha 76 
^erusha 225 
Jerusha Dr Addison Butler 311 
John 10 
John Mary Belden 18 
John 25 
John Submit Hastings h2 
John 62 
John 81 
John Harriet Coburn 97 
John Lucinda Dickinson 116 
John Eliza Sheffield 3 Hi 
John B Nancy 'Wait 188 
John Bement Celia Ford 222 
John E Eliza Stoddard 3li8 
John Edward 302 
John W 3h0 
John Martha ^wift 192 
John W. Fanny 0 Morgan 375 
Jonathan netsey Nrown & Nancy Robinson 67 
Joseph uarah ? 3 
Joseph Elizabeth 11 

Page r 

Ik 
15 
26-22 
22 
19- 17 
20— 17 
11 
27-22 
9-6 
10 
27-22 
9 
13-10 
26-22 
iu 
2-1 
11- 2 
3 
7- 5 
12- 7 
h 
6-h 
8- 6 
8 
h 
5 
li 
17-15 
1 
3-2 
3 
k 
5-U 
5 
9- 6 
10- 6 
17-15 
9 
15-11 
19-16 
15 
16 
lh-10 
22-18 
7 -h 
1 
1 





Name Index 
Name married to serial jf Page ,fi 

WAIT • 

Joseph 19 2 
Joseph 21 2 
Joseph —■ 

26 3 
Joseph Elizabeth Wolf 32 3 
Joseph Lucretia Crafts 11*2 7 
Joseph W 299 H* 
Judd 189 9 
Judith 85 5 
Judith W. 289 H* 
Julia Lyman Abbott 211 10 
Julia Edward Warner 223 11 
Julia A Edwin Hannum 331 16 
Julius B Loberine Frances 181* 9 
Julia Ann Edwin Brainard 25k 12 
Julius Edward 267 13 

• June Marie Fred R-Carmack 1)30 28-23 
Justin Mary A Woolsey 21)9 16-12 
Justin Frank 31)2 16 
Katherine 59 1* 
Laura Louisa 259 12 
La rern Marian 1)62 25 
LaT/rence Certrude Page 381 22-19 
Lemuel Roxa Allis 88 8-6 
Lemuel Louisa Dickinson ll*6 12-8 
Lemuel D Angelina M Fairbanks 262 12 
Lenore U55 25 
■^evi Sarah A Glynch 316 15 
Levi Ruby May Cleveland 1*10 25-21 
Levi D Lulu A Wallace 360 20-17 
Lois 11*0 7 
Lois 215 11 
Lord Nelson 161 8 
Lorenza 136 11 
Lorenzo Rachel Townsend 315 17-15 
Lottie B 275 13 
Louisa Franklin Graves 170 9 
Louisa J A Gleason 312 15 
Lowell ' 1*56 25 
Lucinda Rueben Jenney Jr 217 ll 
Lucretia 98 6 
Lucinda Mr Smith 317 15 
Lucius 198 10 
Lucy 221 ll 

Luke Mary Kellogg 92 6 
Luther Exoerience Dickinson 103 6 
Lydia 1*5 1* 
Lyd.i^i Noah Coleman 1*6 h 
Lydia 58 h 
Lydia A 206 10 

Lyman R 256 12 

Marah M 306 15 
Margaret 1)23 22 

Marilyn 1)60 27 
Marion 71* 5 
Marsha 1*68 26 

Martha 15 2 





NAME INDEX 
Name married to serial /f Page /f 

7/AIT 
Martha Nathan Hawks 1j3 h 
Martha 73 5 
Martha Aretas Train 121 7 
Martha W.B.McIntire 21a 11 
Mary Joseph Anthony 7 3-1 
Mary Ebenezer V/ells 1U 2 
Mary John x ^arle 22 2 
Mary Benjamin Munn hh i| 
Mary William Brown 61 h 
Mary 89 5 
Mary 139 7 
Mary George Marks 291 Hi 
Mary A John Y/ooley 323 16 
Mary E * 

186 9 
Mary E 207 10 
Mary Ellen John J Christiansen hlh 28-23 
Mary L William E V/illiams 190 13 
Mary M li91 28 
Mary Ophelia George Russell 258 12 
Maude Estelle m 18 
May 87 5 
Melancthon D 336 16 
Merana 253 12 
Milton 203 10 
Milton E Lucy Meecham 283 11; 
Minerva M/vight Boyden 171 9 
Mirian 13 h 7 
Miriam Nathaniel Hazelton 2li8 12 
Morris J 285 111 
Myron ^erald-Selma Sletmark 1|27 26-23 
Nancy Chester Morton 109 6 
Nancy 129 7 
wancy 199 10 
Nancy E E Sanderson 205 10 
Nancy Amasa Wade 216 11 
Nancy Cornelia 168 8 
Nancy M Daniel Earner 28U 111 
Nathan Hannah Billings 52 5-li 
Nathan Lucy Munson 135 11-7 
Nellie M Eugene S 7/allace 362 21-1? 

Nellie May Howard F Pugh 399 2U-20 
Nettie 3U7 16 

Nelson Caroline Earner 219 111-11 

Obadiah Salome G^ift 91 8-6 

Oliver 133 7 
Oliver G 231- 13 
Pamelia Lewis Wells 2li2 12 

Patty 213 11 

Philander 230 11 

Philander 310 15 
Polly Joel Minson 99 6 

Rachel 138 7 
Raymond 1|22 22 

Rebecca Abner Cooley 106 6 

Rebeeca 7/illiam Loomis 233 11 

Rebecca G 178 9 

Rhoda David Howes 22h 11 



* 



Name 

WAIT 

NAME INDEX 
Carried to serial /f Page jf 

Roxa John Rice 10b 6 
Roxanna Cyrus E Bardwell 1U7 8 
Ruby Louise i+si 25 
Rufus Abigail Dickinson 105 9-6 
Rueben Tabitha Lounders 8 3-1 
Rueben Elizabeth Hathaway 3U 3 
Rufus D Eunice Polly 179 13-9 
Russell Mary Anna Emmons Morton 1U3 12-8 
Ruth 38 3 
^ally 95 6 
Sally Spencer Brown 102 6 
Sally Justin Brown 11U 6 
Sally George W ...ather 237 12 
Samuel Hanna Whitman 2 1 
Samuel Alice Wightman 9 1 
Samuel ho 3 
Samuel Graves 201 10 
Sanford Clementine Look 157 8 
Sanford 282 13 
Sarah John Belden 16 2 
Sarah 51 k 
Sarah Horace Blanchard 17k 9 
Sarah Mr Hamilton 320 18-15 
Sarah E 286 lb 
Sarah M Edwin Wright 330 16 

Selah 80 5 
Semanthia J 180 9 
Seth Submit Smith 57 5-U 
Seth A 325 16 

Simeon Martha Dickinson 53 5-U 
Simeon 226 ll 

Solomon 77 5 
Sophia 126 7 
Sophia 195 10 

Sophia Daniel MxxkNichols 235 11 

Sophia 261 12 

Sophronia J.M.Jewett 21*7 12 

Spencer 127 7 - 
Stewart i»7U 26 

Sylvester 108 6 
Sylvester Abby A Horton & Mary A Thayer 169 13-9 
Submit Wait Broughton 63 b 
Submit 83 5 
Susanna 27 3 
Susanna Moses Barber 12 1 

Tabitha 35 3 
Thomas 1 1 

Thomas Sarah Cooke 6 2-1 

Thomas Elizabeth ? 23 2 

Thomas 28 3 
Thomas Mary Tripp 29 3 

Thomas Electa Kingsley 2lU 1U-11 
Thomas 300 lb 





na:,ie index 
Name married to serial f Page it 

YfAIT 
Thomas Lorenzo-Carrie Me Creary 392 23-20 
Thomas Douglas xxxrxg 1*91 28 
Wesley P Clarissa Collier 278 13 
William Elizaoeth ? 13 3-1 
William 39 3 
William 82 5 
William Mary Chamberlin 115 6 
William Asenath Dutton 150 12-8 
William 232 11 
William Lydia Horn 369 22-18 
William R 209 10 
Willard L. 380 22-19 
Willis Edgar 261* 13 
Willis F 305 15 
Willis S 338 16 
Wright Noble 166 8 

WALLACE 
Eugene S Nellie M Wait 362 21-17 
India may 1*01 21 

J Gale Alice Bateson 1*03 21 

Lulu A Levi D Wait 360 20-17 
Lynn Myron 1*02 21 

Pearl Mildred Le Roy Shirk 1*0U 2U-21 

Warner 
Caroline Nelson Wait 219 ll* 
Daniel Wancy wait 281* Ik 
Edward Julia Wait 223 11 

Weaver 
Elizabeth 

Weitzel 
Consider rtait 66 6 

Elnora Carl Robert Lewis 1*31 28-23 
Wells 

Ebenezer Mary Wait H* 2 

Lewis Pamelia Wait 2l*2 12 

Martha 

Wendt 
Elisha Wait 5o 1* 

Mr Eleanor Cross lj.26 27-23 
Deborah Ann 1*89 2-7 
Gene Richard 1*88 27 

Werm 
Mary George M Wait 368 21-13 

Whitman 
Hannah bam Wait 2 1 

Wightman 
Alice Samuel “ait 9- 1 

Williams 
E William Mary L.Wait 277 13 
Elizabeth George A Wait 322 16 

White 
Eliza A Edwih E Wait 339 18 



. 

. 

1 

. 



NAME INDEX 
Page if/6] Name married to serial ff 

Wilkerson 
Myrtle Charle Ethan Wait U08 25-21 

Wilson 
Charles R 1*39 2k 
Ima Charlesetta -Buren Hoffman 1*38 29-21* 
Linda 507 29 
Marilyn Dawn 5io 29 
Michael 509 29 
Richard 508 29 
Ross C Cora lone Vvrait koo 2U-20 
Richard F Mary Frye 1*1*0 29-21* 

Wolf 
Elizabeth Joseph Wait 32 3 

Wooley 
John Mary A Wait 323 16 

Woolsey 
Mary A Justin Wait 21*9 16 

Wright - 

Edwin Sarah M Wait 330 16 
George 1*77 27 
Rev Johnson Charlotte Wait 328 16 
Milton Irene Wait U17 27-22 
Sandra ' hi 6 27 

Yeagians 
Phebe Gad ’Wait 136 11 

Zimmerman 
Mr Vera Metcalf 377 19 



' 

. 







* * 

' 








